
O
PE

R
AT

O
R

’S
 &

 P
A

R
TS

 M
A

N
U

A
L

M
A

N
 4

17
71

82
R

ev
. B

  0
7-

20
19

75-75125
450DX 25HP VANGUARD GAS

(S/N 0166 and higher)
 



2

STEINER 
450 DX

IMPORTANT MESSAGE
Thank you for purchasing this Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. product.  You have purchased a world class product, one of the 
best designed and built anywhere.  

This machine comes with an Owner / Operator's Manual and a separate Illustrated Parts Manual.  The useful life and good 
service you receive from this machine depends to a large extent on how well you read and understand these manuals.  Treat 
your machine properly, lubricate and adjust it as instructed, and it will give you many years of reliable service.

Your safe use of this Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. product is one of our prime design objectives.  Many safety features are 
built in, but we also rely on your good sense and care to achieve accident-free operation.  For best protection, study the 
manuals thoroughly. Learn the proper operation of all controls. Observe all safety precautions. Follow all instructions and 
warnings completely.  Do not remove or defeat any safety features.  Make sure those who operate this machine are as well 
informed and careful in its use as you are. 

See a Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. dealer for any service or parts needed.  Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. service ensures that 
you continue to receive the best results possible from Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. products.  You can trust Schiller Grounds 
Care, Inc. replacement parts because they are manufactured with the same high precision and quality as the original parts.  

Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. designs and builds its equipment to serve many years in a safe and productive manner.  For 
longest life, use this machine only as directed in the manuals, keep it in good repair and follow safety warnings and instruc-
tions.  You'll always be glad you did. 

Schiller Grounds Care, Inc.
One Bob Cat Lane

Johnson Creek, WI   53038-0469

WARNING  
The engine exhaust from this product  
contains chemicals known to the State  of 
California to cause cancer, birth  defects 
or other reproductive harm.  

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 
WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 
ADVERTENCIA: Cáncer y Dãno Reproductivo - www.65Warnings.ca.gov.  

IMPORTANT! 
It is a violation of California Public Resource Code Section 4442 or 4443 to 
use  or operate the engine on any forest-covered, brush-covered or grass-
covered  land unless the engine is equipped with a spark arrestor, as defined 
in Section 4442, maintained in effective working order or the engine is con-
structed,  equipped, and maintained for the prevention of fire. 
To acquire a spark arrestor for your unit, see your Engine Service Dealer. 

Please refer to the engine manufacturer’s information included with the 
machine. 

Labeled power ratings are supplied by the engine manufacturer in accordance  
with SAE testing and gross/net power rating standards (J1940, J1995, J1349).  

El estado de California hace saber  que los 
gases de escape de este  producto con-
tienen productos quÍ mi-cos que producen 
cá ncer, defectos  de nacimiento y otros 
dañ os en el  proceso de reproducció n 
humana.  

ADVERTENCIA



3

STEINER
450 DX

07-2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..................................................FIGURES.......................................................... PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS................................................... 	.................................................................................3
SAFETY........................................................................................................................................................4-10
LABELS...................................................................................................................................................... 11-13
SPECIFICATIONS...........................................................................................................................................14
ASSEMBLY.....................................................................................................................................................15
CONTROLS................................................................................................................................................16-19
OPERATION...............................................................................................................................................20-24
SERVICE CHARTS ........................................................................................................................................25
MAINTENANCE.........................................................................................................................................26-30
ADJUSTMENTS.........................................................................................................................................31-33
TROUBLESHOOTING.................................................... 	...............................................................................34
PARTS SECTION............................................................ 	...............................................................................35
ENGINE ASSEMBLY.......................................................FIGURE 1.......................................................... 36, 37
OIL COOLING ASSEMBLY.............................................FIGURE 2.......................................................... 38, 39
FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY.................................................FIGURE 3.......................................................... 40, 41
FUEL LINE SCHEMATICS..............................................FIGURE 4.......................................................... 42, 43
FRONT FRAME  & GAUGE PANEL ASSY.....................FIGURE 5.......................................................... 44, 45
FRONT ASSEMBLY........................................................FIGURE 6.......................................................... 46, 47
HOOD AND GRILL ASSEMBLY......................................FIGURE 7.......................................................... 48, 49
BATTERY COMPARTMENT............................................FIGURE 8.......................................................... 50, 51
BATTERY COMPARTMENT HYDRAULICS...................FIGURE 9.......................................................... 52, 53
ELECTRIC CONTROL PANEL........................................FIGURE 10........................................................ 54, 55
FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY & WHEELS...........................FIGURE 11........................................................ 56, 57
FRONT AXLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY............................FIGURE 12........................................................ 58, 59
REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY & WHEELS.............................FIGURE 13........................................................ 60, 61
MIDFRAME & REAR ASSEMBLY...................................FIGURE 14........................................................ 62, 63
FORWARD - REVERSE PEDAL ASSY...........................FIGURE 15........................................................ 64, 65
HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY....................................FIGURE 16........................................................ 66, 67
PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY.......................................FIGURE 17........................................................ 68, 69
PTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY.................................................FIGURE 18........................................................ 70, 71
FRONT HITCH LIFT ASSEMBLY....................................FIGURE 19........................................................ 72, 73
SEAT ASSEMBLY............................................................FIGURE 20........................................................ 74, 75
DECALS..........................................................................FIGURE 21 & 22............................................... 76, 79
TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY...............................................FIGURE 23........................................................ 80, 81
HYDRAULIC HOSES / SCHEMATIC..............................FIGURE 24........................................................ 82, 83
REAR ELECTRICAL.......................................................FIGURE 25........................................................ 84, 85
FRONT ELECTRICAL ....................................................FIGURE 26........................................................ 86, 87
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC.............................................FIGURE 27........................................................ 88, 89
ROPS..............................................................................FIGURE 28.............................................................. 90
DUAL WHEEL KIT...........................................................FIGURE 29.............................................................. 91
WEIGHT KIT....................................................................FIGURE 30.............................................................. 92
WHEEL SPACER KIT......................................................FIGURE 31.............................................................. 93



4

STEINER 
450 DX

SAFETY

NOTICE !!!
Unauthorized modifications may present extreme 
safety hazards to operators and bystanders and 
could also result in product damage.  

Schiller Grounds Care, Inc., strongly warns against, 
rejects and disclaims any modifications, add-on 
accessories or product alterations that are not 
designed, developed, tested and approved by Schiller 
Grounds Care, Inc. Engineering Department.  Any 
Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. product that is altered, 
modified or changed in any manner not specifically 
authorized after original manufacture–including the 
addition of “aftermarket” accessories or component 
parts not specifically approved by Schiller Grounds 
Care, Inc.–will result in the Schiller Grounds Care, 
Inc. Warranty being voided.

Any and all liability for personal injury and/or property 
damage caused by any unauthorized modifications, 
add-on accessories or products not approved by 
Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. will be considered 
the responsibility of the individual(s) or company 
designing and/or making such changes.  Schiller 
Grounds Care, Inc. will vigorously pursue full 
indemnification and costs from any party responsible 
for such unauthorized post-manufacture modifications 
and/or accessories should personal injury and/or 
property damage result.

MODEL NUMBER:  This number appears on 
sales literature, technical manuals and price lists.

SERIAL NUMBER:  This number appears only 
on your tractor. It contains the model number 
followed consecutively by the serial number.  
Use this number when ordering parts or seeking 
warranty information.

	 This symbol means:
	 ATTENTION! 
	 BECOME ALERT!

  
Your safety and the safety of others is involved.

Signal word definitions:
The signal words below are used to identify levels 
of hazard seriousness. These words appear in this 
manual and on the safety labels attached to Schiller 
Grounds Care, Inc. machines. For your safety and 
the safety of others, read and follow the information 
given with these signal words and/or the symbol 
shown above.

	
DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, WILL result in death 
or serious injury. 

	
WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, COULD result in 
death or serious injury. 

	
CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, MAY result in minor or moderate 
injury. It may also be used to alert against unsafe 
practices or property damage.

CAUTION used without the safety alert symbol 
indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if 
not avoided, MAY result in property damage



5

STEINER
450 DX

SAFETY

Site preparation and circumstances	
–	 Evaluate the terrain to determine what 

accessories and attachments are needed to 
properly and safely perform the job.  Only use 
approved MFG recommended accessories and 
attachments to match the terrain it will be used 
on. 

–	 Clear the area where the equipment is to be 
used of objects such as rocks, toys, wire or other 
debris that may be picked up or thrown by the 
machine.

–	 Be sure the area is clear of pets and people, 
especially young children.  Never assume they 
will remain where you last saw them.  Stop the 
machine if any enter the area.

–	 Operate only in daylight or in good artificial light.
–	 Turf conditions can affect the stability of the 

machine. 

Machine preparation
–	 Check operator present interlock system and 

brake operation.  Adjust or repair any problems 
before using. 

–	 Do not tamper with or defeat safety devices. 
Keep guards, shields and interlock safety devices 
in place and in proper working condition.  They 
are for your protection.

–	 Keep all fasteners such as nuts, bolts and pins 
well secured. 

–	 Verify that machine and attachments, if any, are 
in good operating condition. 

Operator preparation and training
Read the Operation & Safety Manual
–	 If an operator or mechanic cannot read English 

or one of the other languages in which this 
manual is supplied, it is the 
owner's responsibility to 
explain this material to them.  
If any portion of this material 
is unclear, contact your 
factory representative for 
clarification. 

– 	 In addition to this manual, read 
the manual(s) for  any attachments to be used, 
for specific information about the attachment.

– 	 Become familiar with the safe operation of the 
equipment, operator controls and safety signs. 
Do not operate or allow another person to 
operate this machine if there are any questions 
about safety.

–	 All operators and mechanics should be trained. 
The owner is responsible for training the users. 

–	 Wear appropriate clothing, including long 
trousers and safety goggles or safety glasses 
with side shields when operating machine.  Do 
not operate barefoot or wearing open sandals. 
Long hair, loose clothing or jewelry may get 
tangled in moving parts.

–	 Wear hearing protection.  
–	 Never allow underage children, unskilled 

or improperly trained people to operate this 
equipment.  Local regulations can restrict the age 
of the operator.

–	 Do not carry passengers, especially small 
children.  They may fall off and be seriously 
injured. 

– 	 Keep warning labels and this operator's manual 
legible and intact.   Replacement labels and 
manuals are available from the factory. 

– 	 Do not operate machine while under the 
influence of drugs or alcohol.

–	 The owner/user can prevent and is responsible 
for accidents or injuries occurring to themselves, 
other people or property. 

 



6

STEINER 
450 DX

SAFETY

OPERATING SAFETY
In general
–	 Use extra care when loading or unloading the 

machine into a trailer or truck.
–	 Operate all controls from the operator's seat. 
–	 Watch out for traffic when near or crossing 

roadways.
–	 Do not run the engine in an enclosed area where 

dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can collect.
–	 Do not place your foot on the ground while 

operating the machine. 

–	 Use care when pulling loads or using heavy 
equipment.

	 -	 Use only approved draw bar hitch points.
	 -	 Limit loads to those you can safely control.
	 -	 Do not turn sharply. Use care when reversing. 
	 -	 Use counterweight(s) when suggested in the 

attachment manual.
–	 Never leave a machine unattended. Always turn 

off the PTO, set parking brake, stop engine and 
remove keys before dismounting.

–	 When using ground contacting equipment, such 
as a blade or snowblower:

	 -	 Be aware of your work area before operating 
this equipment.  If you are not familiar with your 
work area, drive slowly and be prepared for 
sudden stops.

	 -	 Watch for hidden hazards.  Snow leaves and 
similar debris can conceal hidden obstacles 
that can when hit, cause this unit to stop 
suddenly.

	 -	 Before mowing, lower the discharge chute.
	 -	 Keep clear of the discharge opening at all 

times. Never direct the discharge toward 
a bystander.  Stop operation if someone 
approaches.

Starting
–	 Start only according to instructions in this manual 

or on the machine.
–	 Before attempting to start the engine, make sure:
	 -	 the parking brake is on; 
	 -	 the PTO is disengaged;
	 -	 the F-R foot pedal is in NEUTRAL.
–	 When starting the engine, sit on seat and make 

sure hands and feet are clear of attachments.
–	 Do not start the machine while someone is 

standing in front of the any discharge areas on 
attachments. 

–	 Do not engage PTO at full throttle. Throttle to idle 
or lowest possible engine speed. 

–	 Do not change engine governor settings or 
overspeed the engine. Operating the engine 
at excessive speed can increase the hazard of 
personal injury. 

MANEUVERING SAFETY
In general
–	 Slow down before turning.
–	 Always look behind and down for a clear path 

before and during backing. 
–	 Be aware when approaching blind corners, 

shrubs, trees, tall grass or other objects that may 
obscure vision.

–	 If tires lose traction, disengage the PTO. If on a 
slope, head down. 



7

STEINER
450 DX

SAFETY

Rollover Protection Structure (ROPS)

–	 A Rollover Protection Structure (ROPS) for this 
tractor is standard.  Seat belts must be worn 
whenever a ROPS is installed on the tractor.  
Always keep seat belt snugly adjusted.  DO NOT 
use seat belts on a tractor without a ROPS.

–	 If a ROPS is installed and the tractor is  
overturning, hold onto the steering wheel.  Do not 
attempt to jump out or leave the seat.

This ROPS was tested in accordance with OSHA 
1928.51 (ROPS) and OSHA 1928.52 (Seat Belt 
Anchorage). This ROPS is certified for use on a 
Steiner 450 with a maximum GVW of 3,000 pounds 
(1360 Kg).

- ROPS certification applies only when the roll bar is 
locked in the upright position.

- Alterations to the ROPS structure are not permitted.

- Lower the roll bar only when absolutely necessary 
and raise the roll bar to the upright position as soon 
as clearance allows.

- Always wear the seat belt when the ROPS is locked 
in the upright position.

- Do not wear a seat belt when the ROPS has been 
lowered to the down position.

- If any part of this ROPS experiences structural 
damage, the entire ROPS must be replaced.

-  Inspect the seat belt for wear or damage before 
use. Failure to inspect or maintain the seat belt can 
cause injury or loss of life.

Interrupting operation
–	 Before leaving the operator's position: 
	 -	 Park on level ground.
	 -	 Lower attachments.
	 -	 Disengage the PTO.
	 -	 Set the parking brake.
	 -	 Shut off the engine and remove the key.
–	 Disengage PTO and wait till the attachment 

stops:
	 -	 for transport;
	 -	 when crossing surfaces other than grass.
–	 Stop the engine, disengage the PTO and wait 

until the attachment stops:
	 -	 before refueling;
	 -	 before making height adjustment unless the 

adjustment can be made from the operator's 
position.

–	 Stop the engine, disengage the PTO and trip the 
breaker or remove the key:

	 -	 before clearing blockages or unclogging chute;
	 -	 before checking, cleaning or working on the 

machine; 
	 -	 after striking a foreign object. Inspect the 

machine  for damage and make repairs before 
restarting. 

	 -	 if the machine begins to vibrate abnormally: 
Inspect and make repairs as needed before 
restarting;

	 -	 except for repairs or adjustments as specifically 
noted, such as for carburetor adjustment, 
where the engine must be running.  Keep 
hands and feet clear of moving parts in these 
circumstances.

–	 Allow the attachments to come to a complete 
stop when stopping operation to clear blockages, 
unclog, inspect the machine, do maintenance or 
repair.

–	 Follow the procedure for engine shutdown and, if 
the engine is provided with a shut-off valve, turn 
the fuel off at the conclusion of operation. 



8

STEINER 
450 DX

SAFETY

3” Wheel Extensions

Single Tires

Duals

20° MAX
in any direction

25° MAX
in any direction

30° MAX
in any direction

Operating on slopes
–	 Slopes are a major factor in loss-of-control and 

tip over accidents that sometimes lead to severe 
injury or death.

–	 All slopes require extra caution. 
–	 The operator must be experienced with the 

Steiner tractor and it's unique operational 
responses.

–	 If the operator is uncomfortable or unsure of the 
machines stability, they should cease operation 
on the slope immediately.

–	 Ultimate responsibility for safe operation on 
slopes rests with the operator.

–	 Mow up and down slopes, not across.
–	 Use extreme caution when on uneven, loose or 

wet ground and reduce the angle of operation.  
Only smooth maneuvers (not erratic) should be 
made to help maintain stability.

–	 Machine stability is affected by articulation.  
When turning the effective width of an articulated 
machine narrows.  Avoid uphill turns.

–	 Maintain engine RPM and control ground speed 
with the Forward - Reverse control lever or foot 
pedal.

–	 Avoid starting or stopping on a slope.  If tires lose 
traction, disengage the PTO and proceed slowly 
straight down the slope.

–	 Keep all movement on the slopes slow and 
gradual.  Do not make sudden changes in speed 
or direction. 

–	 Do not turn on slopes unless necessary, and then 
turn slowly and downhill when possible.

–	 Stay away from slopes if the ground is loose or if 
caught in the rain during operation. 

–	 Use lower speeds on a slope to avoid stopping or 
shifting.  

–	 Use extra care with attachments.  These can 
change the stability of the machine. 

–	 Avoid driving over ruts, holes, rocks and roots 
whenever possible.  Be alert to dips and rises. 
Uneven terrain can overturn a machine or cause 
it to slide. 

–	 Use caution when operating near drop-offs, 
ditches or embankments.  The machine could 
suddenly turn over if a wheel runs over the edge 
or an edge caves in.  

–	 Follow the manufacturer's recommendations 
for counterweights to improve stability. See 
attachment manual.



9

STEINER
450 DX

SAFETY

MAINTENANCE SAFETY
In general
–	 Maintain machine according to manufacturer's 

schedule and instructions for maximum safety, 
durability and performance results. 

–	 Park machine on level ground. 
–	 Never allow untrained personnel to service 

machine. 
–	 Adjust or repair only after the engine has been 

stopped and the blades or attachment components 
have stopped rotating.

–	 Replace parts if worn, damaged or faulty.  For 
best results, always replace with original Steiner 
replacement parts. 

–	 Disconnect the battery and remove spark plug 
wire(s) before making any repairs.  

–	 Do not dismantle the machine without releasing any 
restraining forces which may cause parts to move 
suddenly.

–	 Provide adequate support for lifted machine or 
parts if working beneath.

–	 Do not put hands or feet near or under rotating 
parts. 

–	 Clean up oil or fuel spillage thoroughly.
–	 Replace faulty mufflers.
– 	 To reduce fire hazards, keep the engine, muffler, 

battery compartment and fuel storage area free of 
grass, leaves, debris buildup or grease.

Fuel
–	 Gasoline is flammable; gasoline 

vapors are explosive.  Use extra 
care when handling.  

–	 Store only in containers 
specifically designed for 
fuel.

–	 When refueling or checking 
fuel level:

	 -	 DO NOT USE E15 fuel. (Use up to E10). Refer 
to engine manufacturer's recommendations in 
engine manual.

	 -	 Stop the engine and allow to cool; 
	 -	 Do not smoke;
	 -	 Refuel outdoors only;
	 -	 Use a funnel;
	 -	 Do not overfill;
	 -	 If fuel is spilled, do not attempt to start the engine 

until the spill is cleaned up and vapors have 
cleared.

Sparks from static electricity can start fires or cause 

explosions.  Flowing fuel can generate static 
electricity.  To prevent static electricity sparks:

–	 Do not fill containers in a vehicle or on a truck or 
trailer bed with a plastic liner.  Fill containers on the 
ground away from the vehicle.

–	 When practical, remove gas powered equipment 
from the truck or trailer and refuel it on the ground.  
If equipment must be refueled on the truck or trailer, 
refuel from a portable container rather than a dis-
penser nozzle.

–	 Keep the dispenser nozzle in contact with the rim 
of the fuel tank or container opening until fueling is 
complete.  Do not use a nozzle lock-open device

–	 Replace caps on fuel cans and tanks securely.

Hydraulic system
The machine's hydraulic system operates under high 
pressure. 
–	 Check that all hydraulic fluid 

connections are tight and all 
hydraulic hoses and lines are 
in good condition before 
applying pressure to the 
system.

–	 When checking for leaks, 
do not use your hands 
to attempt to find a leak.  
Instead, use cardboard or paper.  

–	 Always repair any leaking hydraulic components 
before you operate the machine.

–	 Escaping hydraulic fluid can be under sufficient 
pressure to penetrate skin and cause serious injury. 

–	 If hydraulic fluid is injected into the skin, it must be 
promptly removed by a doctor familiar with this form 
of injury or gangrene may result.

 WARNING

 WARNING



10

STEINER 
450 DX

Battery
Battery acid is caustic and fumes 
are explosive and can cause 
serious injury or death.
To reduce the risk of personal 
injury when working near a battery:
– 	 When working with battery 

acid, use protective equipment 
such as, but not limited to, 
goggles, face shield, rubber gloves and apron.

–	 Avoid leaning over a battery.
–	 Do not expose a battery to open flames or 

sparks.
–	 Be sure batteries with filler caps are properly 

filled with fluid.
–	 Do not allow battery acid to contact eyes or skin.  

Flush any contacted area with water immediately 
and get medical help.

–	 Charge batteries in an open, well ventilated 
area, away from sparks and flames.  Unplug 
charger before connecting or disconnecting from 
battery. 	

STORAGE SAFETY
–	 Stop the engine and allow to cool before storing.
–	 Drain the fuel tank outdoors only. 
– 	 Store fuel in an approved container in a cool, dry 

place.
–	 Keep the machine and fuel containers in a locked 

storage place to prevent tampering and to keep 
children from playing with them.

–	 When the machine is to be parked, stored or left 
unattended

–	 Do not store the machine or fuel container near 
heating appliances with an open flame such as a  
water heater or an appliance with a pilot light.

–	 Keep gasoline storage area free of grass, leaves 
and excessive grease to reduce fire hazard. 

–	 Disconnect the battery. 

JUMP STARTING
1.	 Be sure the jumper cables are in good condition.  

Turn off the ignition and all electrical accessories 
on both machines.

2.	 Position the machine with a good (charged) 
battery next to but not touching the machine with 
the dead battery so jumper cables will reach.  

3.	 When making cable connections:
	 -	 make sure the clamps do not touch anywhere 

except to intended metal parts,
	 -	 Never connect a positive ("+" or red) terminal 

to a negative ("–" or black) terminal.
	 -	 Make sure the cables won't get caught in any 

parts after the engines are started.
4.	 Connect one end of the first jumper cable to the 

positive terminal on one battery.  Connect the 
other end to the positive terminal on the other 
battery.  

5.	 Connect one end of the other cable to the 
negative terminal of the machine with a good 
(charged) battery.  Make the final connection on 
the engine of the machine to be started, away 
from the battery.  

6.	 Start the vehicle with the good battery, then the 
machine with the discharged battery.

7.	 Remove the cables in the exact reverse order of 
installation.  When removing each clamp, take 
care it does not touch any other metal parts while 
the other end remains attached.

SAFETY

 WARNING



11

STEINER
450 DX

USE
 O

F 
O

TH
ER

 FL
UIDS WILL VOID W

ARRANTY

AN
D 

M
AY

 DAMAGE SYSTEM

FILL
 W

IT
H 

ST
EI

NER HYDRAULIC FLUID ONLY

4167299

AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH:
- DO NOT OPERATE UNLESS TRAINED.
- DO NOT OPERATE UNLESS GUARDS, SHIELDS, AND INTERLOCKS
  ARE IN PLACE AND WORKING.
- USE EXTRA CAUTION ON SLOPES AND WHEN OTHERS ARE PRESENT.
- STOP ATTACHMENTS AND DRIVE DOWN SLOWLY IF MACHINE SLIDES
  OR STOPS GOING ON SLOPE.

BEFORE STARTING:
- READ AND UNDERSTAND OPERATOR MANUAL AND LABELS.
- WEAR HEARING AND EYE PROTECTION.
- REPLACE LABELS AND OPERATOR MANUAL IF LOST OR DAMAGED.

WARNING

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA
- Lea y entienda el manual del operador y las 
  etiquetas.
- Pide que alguien lea y explique el manual y las
  etiquetas a usted si usted no lee Inglés.
- Use protección ocular y auditiva.
- No haga funcionar sin los protectors en su lugar.
- Mantenga las manos, pies y ropa alejandos 
  de las piezas móviles.
- Pare el motor antes de dar servicio.
- La gente a más durante la operación. 4167303

4167303
TOP OF FOOTPLATE

4167299
TOP OF EXPANSION TANK 

CAP

LABELS

TO CHECK OR ADD
FUEL
-Do it outdoors.
-Stop engine. Allow to
 cool.
-Do not smoke.
-Clean up spilled fuel.
-Do not overfill.
-Fill to one inch below
 bottom of filler neck.

2000570

2000570
SIDE OF FUEL TANK 

ENCLOSURE

2000590
INSIDE BATTERY 
COMPARTMENT

4167310

4167310
MIDDLE RIGHT SIDE 
OF FRONT FRAME

-BE AWARE OF YOUR WORK AREA BEFORE OPERATING
 THIS EQUIPMENT. 
-WATCH FOR HIDDEN HAZARDS.  SNOW, LEAVES, AND
 SIMILAR DEBRIS CAN CONCEAL HIDDEN OBSTACLES
 THAT CAN, WHEN HIT, CAUSE THIS UNIT TO STOP 
 SUDDENLY.
-IF YOU ARE NOT FAMILIAR WITH YOUR WORK AREA, DRIVE 
 SLOWLY AND BE PREPARED FOR SUDDEN STOPS.

4174378

4174378
OPERATOR SIDE OF 

BATTERY COMPARTMENT



12

STEINER 
450 DX

WARNING

  MACHINE CAN TIP OR LOSE TRACTION ON SLOPES

  - USE REAR WEIGHTS WITH ATTACHMENTS
  - SEE ATTACHMENT MANUAL FOR CORRECT NUMBER OF WEIGHTS.
  - REMOVE WEIGHTS WHEN FRONT ATTACHMENTS ARE REMOVED.

4163040

4163040
FRONT OF PUMP COVER

LABELS

-  ROTATING PARTS.
-  DO NOT OPERATE WITH 
   COVER REMOVED 2000577

2000577
LOWER LEFT AND RIGHT 
SIDE OF GRILL SUPPORT

TOWING OR PUSHING
- FAILURE TO PLACE TRANSAXLES IN NEUTRAL

WHEN TOWING OR PUSHING THE UNIT MAY
RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE DRIVETRAIN.

- BEFORE TOWING OR PUSHING UNIT READ &
UNDERSTAND OPERATOR’S MANUAL TO

HELP PREVENT SEVERE DAMAGE.

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID
- HYDRAULIC FLUID IS UNDER HIGH PRESSURE

AND CAN PENETRATE SKIN, CAUSING INJURY.  KEEP
HANDS, FACE, AND BODY AWAY FROM PINHOLES
THAT EJECT HYDRAULIC FLUID UNDER PRESSURE.
- SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION FOR

HYDRAULIC FLUID PENETRATION INJURY.
4173980

4173980
OPERATOR SIDE OF FUEL 

TANK ENCLOSURE

4167304

4167304
PTO BELT 

TENSIONER BRACKET



13

STEINER
450 DX

AUXILIARY FRONT LIFT
F L O A T

D O W N

H O L D

U P
4173965

4173965
TOP FRONT OF BATTERY 

COMPARTMENT

LABELS

TOP OF FUSE BLOCK COVER

FAN
RELAY

STARTER
RELAY

LIGHTS & ACC
RELAY

ENGINE
RELAY

SAFETY SHUTOFF
RELAY

A1

75-75125 4177170

COOLING FAN

ACCESSORY

ENG & FUEL PUMP

NOT USED

LIGHTS

PTO

IGNITION STARTER

A1

417716975-75125

30A

25A

20A 15A

10A

10A

10A 5A

4177170 450 AC RELAY 4177169 450 AC FUSE

TOP OF RELAY BLOCK COVER

4173928 
LOCATED ON LEFT SIDE OF 

DASH

4173927
LOCATED ON RIGHT SIDE 

OF DASH



14

STEINER 
450 DX

SPECIFICATIONS
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Engine:
	 75-75125.................. ......Vanguard M54 Gas
					     25 HP air-cooled
Drive Train:
	 Transmission................... Eaton Hydrostatic
				    Model 70160 Pump and
					     2 Model 74118 Motors
	 Transaxles.....Peerless 2600 Series Single-speed
	 Steering.......................Hydraulic. power steering 
	 Parking Brake.....................................Disc type

Fuel System:
	 Tank capacity..................... 7 Gallons
	 Fuel Pump......................... Electric

Fuels:
	 Gasoline............................. Octane 87 or higher
	 Can use fuel with Ethanol up to E10
	 Do not use fuel with Ethanol above E10 (10%)
NOTE:  If using Unleaded fuel with Ethanol, do not fill 
with more then a 30 day supply of fuel in the tank at 
any time.  Ethanol blended fuel only has a 30 day shelf 
life and if not used within 30 days may cause engine 
issues.

Electrical:
	 Starting..................................12 volt, Key switch
	 Battery...................................12 volt
	 Charging................................20 Amp 

Tires:
	   Traction Type................22 x 12.0-10, Field Trax

Dimensions:
Overall Width 
	 Single Tires.........................................44.5"
	 Wheel Extensions...............................50.5"
	 Duals...................................................66.5"
Overall Length
	 ROPS Up............................................80.5"
	 ROPS Down.......................................82.5"
Overall Height
	 ROPS Up............................................73.25"
	 ROPS Down.......................................52.0"

Wheelbase................................................43.5"
Inside Turning Radius................................43.5"

Weight w/ Field Trax Tires & Full Fuel:
	 Vanguard Gas (75-75125)..................1575 lbs.

Speeds:
	 Forward:.......................0-7.2 MPH 
	 Reverse ......................0-5.3 MPH

SPECIFICATIONS

CAPACITIES CHART*
CAPACITY OF: QUANTITY:
Fuel Tank 7.0 U.S. Gallons (26.5 liters)
Hydraulic Oil (Front Axle) 6.0 U.S. Quarts (5.7 liters)
Hydraulic Oil (Rear Axle) 6.0 U.S. Quarts (5.7 liters)



15

STEINER
450 DX

ASSEMBLY 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1.	 Remove unit and all parts from crate.
2.	 Install the wheels with valve stems facing 

outwards.
3.	 Adjust tire pressures. Tire pressure can be 

increased to a maximum of 15 psi with heavy 
attachments to reduce tire "bulge" .

4.	 Check all fluid levels: Engine oil and transaxle oil 
level in the expansion tank.  Refer to transaxle 
oil level on page 29.  It is likely that some Steiner 
Hydraulic Oil will need to be added when you first 
receive the machine and begin initial use.  It may 
take several hours or days for all air to work its 
way out of the system.  

5.	 Do not install rear weights unless there is a front 
mounted attachment hooked up.

6.	 Connect the battery
7.	 Add gasoline Octane 87 or hIgher.
8.  	Read Safety and Operation sections of the 

manual before starting.
9.	 Start unit and test drive and check all functions.

The Steiner 450DX is designed for the commercial user or homeowner.  From the rugged industrial frame to the 
operator controls the tractor is ready for demanding turf and grounds care applications.

Power steering and articulated frame, combined with a low center of gravity and high flotation tires, provide ex-
ceptional maneuverability.  Fully hydrostatic, infinitely variable, foot lever controls let you choose travel speeds to 
match the task.  No clutching, jerking or braking, just smooth power flow to the 4 full time drive wheels for added 
traction in tough areas.

Front mounted attachments offer a wide range of working tools.  They attach to the “Quick Hitch” that is a Steiner 
exclusive. The front hitch is standardized for all models of Steiner.

With Steiner versatility, you can do many tasks with this one tractor by simply and quickly changing the attachments.  
Your Steiner tractor is designed and built for operator safety, comfort, power, performance and dependability.



16

STEINER 
450 DX

CONTROLS

1. PTO ELECTRIC CLUTCH SWITCH 
- 	 The PTO switch controls the front drive belt 

(Power Take Off or PTO) that supplies power to 
attachments.  Pull the switch out to engage the 
PTO and start an attachment.  Push the switch in 
to disengage the PTO and stop the attachment.

–	 Disengage the PTO whenever you stop or leave 
the operator’s position.

–	 Shut off the engine with the key before making 
adjustments or unplugging a clogged attachment.

–	 Do no engage the PTO until you are ready to start 
operating the attachment.

2. KEYSWITCH
The key switch has three positions OFF, RUN, and 
START.  Insert the key and turn it clockwise to move 
the switch from OFF to RUN.  Turn it further to 
START and hold to engage the starter.  Release the 
key and the switch will return to RUN from START. 
Turn the key counterclockwise to OFF to stop the 
engine.

3. THROTTLE LEVER
Move the throttle lever forward to increase engine 
speed until the maximum governed engine rpm 
is reached.  Move the lever rearward to decrease 
engine speed until the engine reaches its idle speed.

4. LIGHT SWITCH
Rock the switch forward to turn the lights on.  Rock it 
rearward to turn the lights off.

5. BATTERY GAUGE
Displays battery voltage.

6. TACHOMETER AND HOUR METER
Displays engine rpm and accumulated engine 
operating hours.

7. FUEL GAUGE
Displays fuel level in fuel tank.

8. CHOKE
Pull the choke control out to set the choke “ON”.  
Push it in to set the choke “OFF”.



17

STEINER
450 DX

CONTROLS

9. AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC LEVER
Controls flow of hydraulic oil to hydraulic device 
connected to auxiliary hydraulic couplers.  This 
allows extension or retraction of a hydraulic cylinder, 
or rotation of a hydraulic motor.  There are four 
positions; HOLD, RAISE, LOWER, and FLOAT.  
Moving the lever forward from the hold positions 
lowers the attachment, moving it farther forward 
locks the lever into the detented FLOAT position that 
allows a cylinder to float or follow terrain.  To raise 
an attachment move the lever to the RAISE position.  
If a function performs the opposite direction of what 
is intended, reverse the hoses connected to the 
auxiliary ports.

10. HYDRAULIC FRONT LIFT LEVER
Controls the vertical position of the front attachment 
hitch.  There are four lever positions; HOLD, LOWER, 
FLOAT, and RAISE.  Moving the lever forward from 
the hold positions lowers the attachment, moving 
it farther forward locks the lever into the detented 
FLOAT position.  Mower decks should be run in this 
position as it allows the deck to follow terrain.  For 
attachments where down pressure is desired, do not 
move the lever into the FLOAT position.  To raise an 
attachment move the lever to the rear to the RAISE 
position.

11. STEERING WHEEL
Steers the machine.  Turning the steering wheel 
causes the frame to articulate in the middle to turn 
the machine.  Turning the wheel clockwise effects a 
right hand turn, counterclockwise a left hand turn. 

12. FORWARD-REVERSE FOOT PEDAL
Controls infinitely variable forward and reverse 
speeds.
NOTE: To operate the foot pedal the parking brake 
must be released. When operating the machine 
always keep your foot in contact with the control 
pedal to maintain proper control of the machine
–	 FORWARD: Place the ball of your foot on the 

front pedal, and slowly press downward.  The 
farther the front pedal is pushed down, the faster 
the machine will travel up to its maximum speed.

–	 REVERSE:  Place the heel of your foot on the 
rear pedal, and slowly press downward with 
your heel.  The farther the rear pedal is pushed 
down, the faster the machine will travel up to its 
maximum speed.

NOTE:  For best control on rough terrain:
-	 When traveling forward, place your heel on the 

floor plate.
-	 When traveling in reverse, place the front of your 

foot on the floor plate.

NOTE:   The reverse foot pedal is adjustable.  Select 
from three positions by removing foot pedal and 
reinstalling using available holes for desired 
position.



18

STEINER 
450 DX

CONTROLS

13.  FRONT HITCH RELEASE LEVER
Rotate up and back to unlatch quick hitch to allow 
disconnecting attachment from tractor.  Rotate 
forward and down to latch the attachment to the 
tractor.

14.  PARKING BRAKE LEVER
(On right side)  
Pull lever to engage parking brake.  Push lever 
forward to disengage parking brake.

15.  BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT LEVER
Adjusts the PTO Belt Tension.  Adjust the belt tension 
after every attachment installation.

16.  SEAT ADJUST SLIDE / POSITION LEVER
Move the seat slide lever to the left to release the 
seat lock. Move the seat forward or backward to the 
desired position and release the seat slide lever to 
lock the seat in place.  Do not attempt to adjust the 
seat position when the tractor is moving.

17.  REAR SEAT RELEASE LATCH
Squeeze or pull the red handle on seat latch towards 
the rear of the tractor while tipping the seat forward.

18.  NEUTRAL BYPASS SELECTOR VALVE
 Bypass Selector Valve is located  on top of the main 
pump by turning clockwise or counterclockwise so 
the pin is aligned lengthwise (Fore and aft) with 
the tractor allows hydraulic fluid to flow past the 
main pump allowing the wheels to turn for towing or 
pushing.  Close the Neutral Bypass Selector Valve by 
turning clockwise or counterclockwise so the pin is 
aligned crosswise (side to side) with the tractor.



19

STEINER
450 DX

ITEM SYMBOL COLOR INDICATES
A OIL PRESSURE RED LOW ENGINE OIL PRESSURE
B PTO AMBER PTO ENGAGED
C PARKING BRAKE RED PARKING BRAKE ON

CONTROLS

DASH INDICATOR LIGHTS



20

STEINER 
450 DX

OPERATION

FUELING:  See Specifications Page 14 for fuel 
type and warnings.
–	 Use a funnel to avoid spillage. 

NEVER FILL FUEL TANK WITH THE ENGINE 
RUNNING.

ENGINE OIL
Refer to the engine manual for oil specifications.

TRANSAXLE HYDRAULIC OIL
Fill transaxle to the safe range with Steiner hydraulic 
oil (Benzoil THL 303D Tractor Hydraulic Fluid.)  Do 
not use automatic transmission fluid, motor oil, 
or any other type of hydraulic oil.

NOTE:
	 THE USE OF ANY OIL OTHER THAN STEINER 

TRANS-HYDRAULIC OIL (BENZOIL THL 
303D TRACTOR HYDRAULIC FLUID) IS NOT 
RECOMMENDED.   IF A SUBSTITUTE OIL 
CAUSES OR SUBSTANTIALLY CONTRIBUTES 
TO A FAILURE, THAT FAILURE MAY NOT BE 
COVERED BY WARRANTY.

	 BE ALERT!  STOP RUNNING THE UNIT 
AT THE FIRST SIGN OF ANY ABNORMAL 
HYDRAULIC FUNCTION.  SERIOUS DAMAGE 
TO THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM CAN RESULT!

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE

–	 READ SAFETY DECALS.
–	 Be familiar with all controls, how each functions 

and what each operates.   
–	 Check engine and transaxle oil levels and add if 

necessary.   
–	 Visually check tires. 
–	 Visually check for loose or missing parts or bolts.
–	 Check fuel level.

STARTING THE ENGINE

1.	 To start the engine:  Forward - Reverse foot pedal 
must be in NEUTRAL, the PTO must be OFF and 
the parking brake engaged.

2.	 Open throttle approximately one-fourth of its 
travel.

3.	 Pull choke.
4.	 Turn the key to operate the electric starter to start 

the engine.  Release the key when the engine 
starts.	

5.	 If the engine does not start immediately, do not 
crank for more than 10 seconds at a time.  Allow 
60 seconds for the starter motor to cool down 
between starting attempts to prevent the starter 
motor from burning out. 

6.	 Warm up engine at low to medium speed with no 
load for several minutes.  See Engine Manual.

7.	 If the choke is “ON” when the engine starts, 
gradually back it off until the engine runs with no 
choke at all.

8.	 In cold weather, allow the hydraulic oil to warm 
up a few minutes at medium engine speed before 
using tractor.

9.	 Check to see that the oil pressure lamp and 
charge lamp are off. If the lamps are on, 
immediately stop the engine, and determine the 
cause.

	 NEVER USE ETHER AS A STARTING AID, 
SEVERE ENGINE DAMAGE MAY OCCUR.



21

STEINER
450 DX

OPERATION 

OPERATING NOTES

–	 OBSERVE SAFETY DECALS.
–	 Practice at slow engine and travel speeds with the 

PTO off until fully familiar with the controls.
–	 Do not operate mower with other persons in the 

area.  Irregularities in ground surface can permit 
foreign material to be propelled from beneath deck 
to cause serious injury or death.

–	 Before leaving operator's seat, disengage PTO, 
set PARKING BRAKE and STOP ENGINE.

–	 Remove key from ignition if maintenance 
procedures are to be performed or tractor is to be 
left unattended.

–	 Tire pressure is important!  Tire pressure can be 
increased to a maximum of 15 psi.

	
	 Slow down on rough, uneven or steep terrain 

and for operation of power driven mounted 
attachments.

	 Stop running the unit at the first sign of 
any abnormal hydraulic function.  Serious 
damage to the hydraulic system can result.

	 Rear weights must be used with attachments 
over 120 pounds for stability.  See attachment 
operator's manual for weight requirements.

	 Always remove all rear weights when front 
mounted attachments are removed, or when 
using attachments less than 120 pounds, to 
reduce the possibility of unit tipping over 
backward while climbing steep slopes or 
loading ramps.

TIRE BALLAST
	 Liquid, foam, rubber or powder ballast in tires 

causes excess loads on the drive train.  Failures 
caused by excess loading may not be covered 
by warranty. 

	 Modified or makeshift weights are not acceptable.

FUSES & RELAYS
All electrical fuses (A) and relays (B) are locating in 
covered housings behind the dash.  Turn the battery 
disconnect to the off positions before replacing fuses 
or relays. Be certain to use the correct amperage 
fuse or damage may occur to the tractor.

MAXIMUM ENGINE INCLINATION 
RECOMMENDATIONS
When using an engine in an inclined position 
continuously, the following points must be 
remembered:
–	The effective volume of the fuel tank becomes 	less, 

so air suction must be prevented.
–	The effective volume of the engine oil sump is 	

reduced, increasing the possibility of improper 	
engine lubrication.

–	Maintain a minimum of 1/2 tank of fuel for operation 
on slopes.

Maximum angle of operation for the engines in the 
450DX Tractors:
– Vanguard Model 54: 20° continuous, 30° 

intermittent*

Attachments, accessories, terrain, conditions, and tire 
configuration may reduce the 450 Tractor's maximum 
angle of operation. 

*Intermittent: The engine may operate between 
20° and 30° for up to 10 minutes. If 10 minutes is 
reached, the engine must be returned to 20° or less 
to assure proper oil lubrication. After returning to 20° 
or less, the intermittent cycle can be repeated.



22

STEINER 
450 DX

OPERATION

DRIVING

1.	 Select desired engine speed with the throttle.  For 
power driven attachments, the engine is normally 
run at maximum RPM.

2. Vary vehicle speed with the Forward - Reverse foot 
pedal.  If the attachment or a steep slope causes 
excessive drop in engine RPM; reduce ground 
speed.  Do not lug the engine at reduced RPM.

3. Operate mower and other similar front mounted 
attachments with front lift lever in “FLOAT” 
position.

3. Safety seat switch requires operator to be seated 
when PTO is “ON” or engine will stop.  Disengage 
PTO before attempting to start engine.

4. The hydrostatic transmission provides a braking 
action when the Forward - Reverse foot pedal is 
returned to neutral. 

5. Set parking brake and stop engine before 
dismounting.

6. DO NOT TOW OR PUSH! Serious damage to 
hydraulic system will result. 

EMERGENCY TOWING AND PUSHING 
INSTRUCTIONS

Attention
Avoid damage to your tractor.  Before towing or 
pushing, read and understand the information be-
low.  Sever damage will occur to the hydraulic drive 
system if the porprocedure is not followed.

WHEN towing or pushing the tractor, the main drive 
pump must be disengaged by opening the Neutral 
Bypass Selector Valve on the main drive pump or 
damage to the hydraulic drive system will result.

1.	 Engage the parking brake.
2.	 Shut off the engine and remove the key from the 

ignition switch.
3. 	Remove the pump cover.
4.	 Open the Neutral Bypass Selector Valve Z located  

on top of the main pump by turning clockwise or 
counterclockwise so the pin is aligned lengthwise 
(Fore and aft) with the tractor.  This allows 
hydraulic fluid to flow past the main pump allowing 
the wheels to turn.

When the Neutral Bypass Selector Valve is open 
and the parking brake is disengaged, the tractor 
can freewheel. Use extreme caution when towing 
or pushing.  Move the tractor slowly and maintain 
control.  Engage the parking brake to slow or stop the 
tractor.

5.	 Release the parking brake and push or tow the 
tractor slowly to the desired location.  Do not 
exceed 2 mph.  Avoid steep or uneven terrain.  
NOTE:  Tractor steering will not function when 
towing or pushing.

6.	 Engage the parking brake.

7.	 Close the Neutral Bypass Selector Valve Z on top 
of the main drive pump by turning clockwise or 
counterclockwise so the pin is aligned crosswise 
(side to side) with the tractor.

8.	 Replace pump cover. 

BYPASS

OPERATE



23

STEINER
450 DX

OPERATION 

OPERATION ON SLOPES
–	 Operation on slopes should only be attempted by 

experienced operators.  An experienced operator 
will have first hand knowledge of the machines 
capabilities and limitations. 

-	 Always use extreme caution when operating on 
slopes. Always operate carefully and in a manner 
that does not compromise safety. 

-	 Before attempting to operate on slopes insure 
that the ROPS is locked in the raised position 
with your seat belt securely fastened. Insure 
and determine that all other safety devices are 
functioning properly. 

- 	 Safe Operation on slopes could be impacted by 
conditions that could reduce the capability of 
the tractor that only the operator can determine.  
Use your intuition and judgement before and 
during operating on any slope. If you feel uneasy 
or nervous about operating in the situation or 
condition on a slope, then do not attempt the 
slope or situation without resolving the cause 
for concern.  If you cannot resolve the cause for 
concern then do not operate the tractor on this 
slope, condition or situation. 

- 	 Make only gradual adjustments to steering and 
operation when on a slope.  Do not make sudden 
movements or adjustments to ground speed or 
steering on a slope.   

-	 Attachments can affect the stability of the tractor 
on a slope.  Be aware that each attachment will 
affect the tractor differently when on a slope.

-	 If you start to loose traction on a slope, decrease 
your speed and your angle until you regain 
traction. Cease operation if the tractor stability is 
questionable when on a slope.  

-	 When operating on slopes be mindful of the 
possibility of changing conditions that could 
impact safe operation and decrease the machines 
capability to navigate and manage slopes.  They 
may include but are not limited to machine 
condition and settings, tire tread, tire air pressure, 
tire wear, tractor speed, attachment being used, 
ground and surface conditions such as vegetation 
or grass type, vegetation or grass length, soil 
conditions, rocks, sticks and other impediments, 
moisture content and temperature. Always review 
and monitor these and all conditions before and 
during operation on a slope. 

-	 Do not operate the tractor on slopes beyond 
the engine manufactures recommendations. 
Operating on slopes beyond the engine 
manufactures recommendations may cause 
severe damage to the engine which could void the 
engine warranty and reduce the life of the engine.

-	 To prevent fuel spillage, do not remove the fuel 
tank cap while the unit is on a slope. Always 
move the unit off of the slope to flat ground before 
fueling. 



24

STEINER 
450 DX

PTO BELT DRIVE
A belt drive is provided for power transfer to 
attachments. 

	 DO NOT ENGAGE THE PTO CLUTCH WITH 
THE ENGINE AT FULL THROTTLE ALWAYS 
REDUCE ENGINE RPM BEFORE ENGAGING 
PTO.  STARTING HEAVY LOADS AT FULL 
THROTTLE WILL SHORTEN CLUTCH AND 
BELT LIFE

When no attachment is installed, move the PTO lever 
to the top notch for greater operator comfort.
The attachment drive belt is installed around the left 
hitch arm before the attachment is connected to the 
front lift Quick Hitch (Figure 1).  

	 DO NOT ATTEMPT TO INSTALL BELTS OR 
MAKE BELT ADJUSTMENTS WITH THE 
ENGINE RUNNING.

To install the drive belt: 
1.	 Pull up on the Hitch Control Handle B to open 

latches. Install the attachment to the front lift.  
Push down on Hitch Control Handle to lock 
latches. 

2.  Stop the engine and release the belt tension 
adjustment lever A by pulling the lever out away 
from the unit and pushing it down past the #1 
adjustment notch.

3.	 Install the attachment drive belt on the outside 
double idler pulley C.

4.  Lift up on the adjustment lever A until the slack is 
out of the belt.

5.	 PROPER TENSION IS VERY IMPORTANT
	 The proper tension setting is obtained by moving 

the belt tension adjustment lever A until resistance 
of the belt is felt, then move lever one notch 
further. If drive belt slips tighten one additional 
notch.

6.	 The PTO clutch is engaged or disengaged with 
the push/pull switch located on the dash.  Engage 
the PTO clutch with the engine at approximately 
1/2 throttle.

AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS
The auxiliary valve and quick couplers are standard 
equipment.  Keep dust covers in place when couplers 
are not in use.  Float position is provided for those 
attachments which require float.

To connect the auxiliary hoses:
Shut engine off, insure that the auxiliary control 
valve lever is in the FLOAT position to relieve system 
pressure.

To disconnect the auxiliary hoses:
Shut engine off, move auxiliary control valve lever is 
in the FLOAT position to relieve hydraulic pressure 
and then remove.

FAILING TO FOLLOW THIS PROCEDURE MAY 
CAUSE DIFFICULTY DUE TO THE HYDRAULIC 
PRESSURE LOCK WHEN RECONNECTING 
COUPLERS..

STOPPING THE ENGINE...COOL DOWN 
PROCEDURE

Run at reduced throttle for several minutes, then shut 
down.  See engine manual.

Figure 1

NOTE:  THE OPERATOR MUST BE SEAT-
ED FOR THE PTO CLUTCH TO OPERATE.  
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO BYPASS THIS 
OPERATOR PRESENCE INTERLOCK 
SYSTEM. 

OPERATION 



25

STEINER
450 DX

SERVICE CHARTS 

SERVICE CHART DAILY
EVERY

25
HOURS

EVERY
50

HOURS

EVERY
100

HOURS

EVERY
500

HOURS

Read safety decals. X

Check fuel level. X

Check engine oil level. X

Visual inspection of:

Bolts and fittings for signs of loosening. X

Accumulation of dirt or foreign matter around engine, restricting engine cooling. X

Oil leaks or hydraulic hoses, belts, electrical wiring, showing signs of wear. X

Tires for low pressure or signs of abnormal wear. X

Change engine oil and filter:
Initial change at 5 hours Refer to the engine manufacturer's manual for oil wt,

 oil and filter change intervals after initial change

Check air cleaner:

Clean or replace. (More frequently in dusty conditions. X

Check battery water level:

If battery is serviceable, fill to cover the plates 1/4". X

Transaxles:

Check transaxle oil level. X X

Use only Steiner Hydraulic oil (Benzoil THL303D tractor hydaulic fluid)
Fluid.  Do not use automatic transmission fluid or motor oil.

Initial hydraulic oil filter change at 25 hours.

Change hydraulic oil and filter every 500 hours, or every 2 years (whichever occurs first). X

Replace hydraulic oil and filter at the first sign of abnormal hydraulic function.

Fuel system:

Check or replace filter. X

Lubrication:
Grease PTO slider bracket, lift cylinder, main frame pivot, center link, 
PTO tension handle, PTO bell crank spring mount, PTO idler
and front lift arm pivots.

Use chain lube, WD-40 or light motor oil on all pivot points, without grease zerks X

X

Check tire pressure:

Air Pressure- 8 to 15 lbs.
Outside Duals should have 1/2 the pressure of the inner tires. X

Storage:

Drain fuel tank.

Maintain proper tire pressure.

Disconnect battery and maintain charge.

Grease exposed cylinder shafts of fully retract cylinder.



26

STEINER 
450 DX

MAINTENANCE

CHECK DAILY

Operator Presence Interlock System - Start Operation
For the engine to crank, the parking brake must be on, locking the Forward-Reverse foot pedal in neutral and 
the PTO off.  The engine should not crank with the PTO on, or the parking brake off while sitting in the seat.

OPERATOR PRESENCE INTERLOCK SYSTEM-RUN OPERATION
The operator must be in the seat for the engine to run with  the PTO on.
To check:  
1.	 Start the engine and run at 1/2 throttle with the operator on the machine but raised off the seat.  
2.	 Turn the PTO on.  This check should kill the engine after 1/2 second.  

Repair machine before using if the Operator Presence Interlock System does not operate correctly in start or 
run.  Contact your authorized Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. dealer.

HARDWARE
Tighten any nuts and bolts found loose.  Replace any broken or missing cotter pins.  Repair any other 
problems before operating.

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
Check fluid level at expansion tank,when fluid is cold.  Fill oil expansion tank (Item g, Page 29) so the hose 
port on the bottom of the tank is covered with oil when cold. Check for leaks and repair before operating

TIRE PRESSURE
Air pressure 8 - 15 psi.  Tire pressures are important!  Tire pressure can be increased to a maximum of 15 psi 
with heavy attachments to reduce tire "bulge . When dual wheels are installed the tire pressure in the outside 
tires should be adjusted to half of the tire pressure of the inside tires. 

BATTERY

  
Battery acid is caustic and fumes are explosive and 
can cause serious injury or death.

Use insulated tools, wear protective glasses or 
goggles and protective clothing when working with 
batteries.  Read and obey the battery manufacturer’s 
instructions.

Be certain the ignition switch is “OFF” and the key 
has been removed before servicing the battery.

1.	 Verify battery polarity before connecting or 
disconnecting the battery cables. 

2.	 When installing the battery, always assemble 
the RED, positive ( + ) battery cable first and the 
ground, BLACK, negative ( - ) cable last.

3.	 When removing the battery, always remove the 

ground, negative ( - ) cable first and the red, 
positive ( + ) cable last.

4.	 Check the electrolyte level every 100 hours of 
operation.

5.	 Clean the cable ends and battery posts with steel 
wool.  Use a solution of baking soda and water 
to clean the battery.  Do not allow the solution to 
enter into the battery cells.

6.	 Tighten cables securely to battery terminals and 
apply a light coat of silicone dielectric grease to 
terminals and cable ends to prevent corrosion. 
Keep terminal covers in place.



27

STEINER
450 DX

MAINTENANCE

ENGINE
To prevent accidental startups during maintenance or 
repair disconnect the battery.

NOTE:
	 THE USE OF ANY ENGINE OIL FILTER OTHER 

THAN THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE ENGINE 
MANUFACTURER IS NOT RECOMMENDED.  
IF AN AFTER MARKET PART CAUSES 
OR SUBSTANTIALLY CONTRIBUTES TO 
A FAILURE, THAT FAILURE MAY NOT BE 
COVERED BY WARRANTY.

ENGINE OIL AND FILTER 
DAILY 
1.	 Check oil level with the dipstick.
2.	 If oil is needed, add fresh oil of proper viscosity 

and grade.  Refer to engine manual for oil 
specifications.  Do not overfill.

3.	 Replace dipstick before starting engine.

PERIODIC OIL CHANGES
1.	 Refer to the engine manual for oil and filter 

change intervals.

CHANGE PROCEDURE
While the engine is warm:
1.	 Release the oil drain hose assembly from the 

engine clip J.  
2.	 Remove the rubber cap D from the tip of the hose 

assembly and open the drain valve to allow oil 
to drain from the engine.  Dispose of used oil in 
accordance with local requirements.

3.	 Clean and close the drain valve.  Reinstall rubber 
cap D over the tip of the valve.  Reinstall hose 
assembly back into engine clip J.

4.	 Change oil filter.
5.	 After filling, start engine at low rpm and run for 30 

seconds and shut engine off.  Recheck oil level and 
top off as needed.  Do not over fill.

FUEL FILTERS
–	 Use only  Genuine O.E.M. branded fuel filters.

AIR FILTERS
See engine manual for cleaning /replacement 
intervals and servicing.
–	 Install filters properly, do not over tighten and 

deform element.

–	 Don’t blow out with compressed air.  

NOTE:
	 THE USE OF ANY AIR FILTER, OIL FILTER 

OR ENGINE OIL FILTER OTHER THAN 
THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE ENGINE 
MANUFACTURER IS NOT RECOMMENDED.  
IF AN AFTER MARKET PART CAUSES 
OR SUBSTANTIALLY CONTRIBUTES TO 
A FAILURE, THAT FAILURE MAY NOT BE 
COVERED BY WARRANTY.



28

STEINER 
450 DX

MAINTENANCE

LUBRICATION
	 -	 Grease all fittings.
		  - PTO slider bracket
		  - Lift cylinder
		  - Main frame pivots
		  - Center link
		  - PTO tension handle
		  - PTO bell crank spring mount
		  - PTO idler
		  - Front lift arm pivots	
		
	 -	 Lubricate all pivots points after washing.
	 -	 See service chart for frequency.

COOLING
–	 Allow muffler, engine cylinder and fins to cool 

before touching.
–	 Remove accumulated debris from muffler area 

and cylinder area.
 
NOTICE 
	 Do not use water to clean the engine. Water could 

contaminate the fuel system. Use a brush or dry 
cloth to clean the engine.  This is an air cooled 
engine. Dirt or debris can restrict air flow and 
cause the engine to overheat, resulting in poor 
performance and reduced engine life.

 
1. 	Use compressed air to carefully remove dirt, 

dust and debris from the intake grille, engine 
compartment and hydraulic oil cooler. Use safety 
glasses and proper safety equipment when using 
compressed air. 

2. 	Keep linkage, springs and controls clean.
3. 	Keep the area around and behind the muffler free 

of any combustible debris.

After a period of time, debris can accumulate in 
the cylinder cooling fins and cause the engine to 
overheat. This debris cannot be removed without 
partial disassembly of the engine. Have a Briggs & 
Stratton Authorized Service Dealer inspect and clean 
regularly.

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
NOTE:
THE USE OF ANY OIL OTHER THAN STEINER 
TRANS-HYDRAULIC OIL (BENZOIL THL303 
TRACTOR HYDRAULIC FLUID) IS NOT 
RECOMMENDED.   IF A SUBSTITUTE OIL 
CAUSES OR SUBSTANTIALLY CONTRIBUTES 
TO A FAILURE, THAT FAILURE MAY NOT BE 
COVERED BY WARRANTY.

1.	 Keep system filled with proper fluid.
-  	 Check expansion tank level daily.
-	 Fill expansion tank so there is sufficient oil to 

cover the lower hose port in the tank when cold.  
Excess oil will not allow sufficient air space for hot 
oil expansion.

2.	 Keep oil and filters changed.
-  	 Initial filter change 25 hours, then oil and filter 

change at 500 hours or every 2 years whichever 
occurs first.

-	 Change hydraulic oil and filter at the first sign 	of 
abnormal hydraulic functions.

-    Change oil when warm (not hot).
-	 Make sure filter is primed.
-	 Use only Genuine Steiner filters and Steiner Oil or 

Benzoil THL303 Tractor Hydraulic Fluid.
-	 Check oil level after 30 minutes of operation.
-	 Do not over tighten drain plugs.
-	 Make sure filter is tight.
3.	 Check for leaks daily (Never operate a unit if a 	
	 leak is detected).
-	 Inspect hoses for leaks or chafing.
-	 Inspect fittings and hose ends for seepage.
4.	 Keep tractor/unit clean.
-	 Keep auxiliary hoses and couplers clean and 		

	 plugged.
-	 Grass and debris will hold in heat.
-	 A clean unit is easier to work on and safer to 

operate.  And it is easier to do regular checks.

CAPACITIES CHART*
CAPACITY OF: QUANTITY:
Fuel Tank 7.0 U.S. Gallons (26.5 liters)
Hydraulic Oil (Front Axle) 6.0 U.S. Quarts (5.7 liters)
Hydraulic Oil (Rear Axle) 6.0 U.S. Quarts (5.7 liters)



29

STEINER
450 DX

MAINTENANCE 

TRANSAXLE OIL LEVELS
Fill oil expansion tank (G) so the hose port on the 
bottom of the tank is covered with oil when cold.

. 
TRANSAXLE OIL CHANGE PROCEDURE
Change oil and filters per maintenance chart on 
Page 27 or at any time contamination is suspected.  
Approximately 11.5 qts of approved hydraulic oil is 
needed to change oil.
1.	 Lift seat and remove air bleeder screw A.
2.	 Remove fill hose B from clamp C and orientate 

so any oil in hose will not leak out.
3.	 Remove fill hose cap D.
4.	 Loosen hose clamp on suction hose E. 
5.	 Remove suction hose F from fitting on filter head.
6.	 Remove drain plugs (not shown) from front 

and rear transaxles.  Remove rear skid plate to 
access the drain plug on the rear transaxle.

7.	 Allow the oil to drain.
8.	 Remove the oil filters and wipe filter heads clean.
9.	 Fill the new O.E.M. hydraulic filter with 

approximately .82 quarts of hydraulic oil and lube 
the filter gasket.

10.	 Install the new hydraulic filter. Tighten 3/4 to 1 
turn after gasket makes contact with the filter 
base.  Do not overtighten.

11.	 Re-install drain plugs in both transaxles.
12.	Fill front transaxle through suction hose with 

approximately 6 quarts of oil. 
13.	Reinstall the suction hose F onto the fitting on the 

filter head.
14.	Tighten the hose clamp E.
15.	Fill the rear transaxle through the fill tube with 

approximately 6 quarts of oil.  NOTE: You may 
need to fill the tank multiple times and allow to 
drain.

16.	Replace the fill port fitting.  Reinstall bleeder 
screw A, fill hose cap D and fill hose C to clamp 
B.  

17.	Fill the expansion tank G so the hose port on the 
bottom of the tank is covered with oil.

18.	Run engine, and turn steering wheel extreme 
right to extreme left several times to purge all air 
from the circuit.

19.	Drive the unit back and forth about 50 feet to 
purge air from the drive circuit.

20.	Repeat steps 17-20 as needed to purge all air 
from system.

HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION

	
	 When servicing any part of the hydrostatic 

system, observe clean shop practices.  A 
small amount of contamination in the high 
pressure circuit will cause damage to the 
system.  Improper hoses can cause injury. 
See your Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. dealer 
for quality service parts and service of the 
high pressure hydrostatic system.



30

STEINER 
450 DX

MAINTENANCE

FRAME

1.	 Check for loose or missing fasteners after first 10 	
	 hours. - Every 100 hours thereafter.

-  	 Torque transaxle mount bolts 60 - 90 ft. lbs.   	
-  	 Torque all standard hardware bolts to standard 

grade 5 spec.
-  	 Steering cylinder mount bolts,torque to 96 ft. lbs.
-  	 Center link bolts, torque to 96 ft. lbs. Tighten 1” 

center bolt to 350 ft. lbs
-  	 Torque ROPS bolts to 80 ft. lbs. Do not cut, weld, 

drill or modify roll bar in any way.  Replace if roll 
bar becomes bent or damaged.

2.	 Do not remove guards, shields or lock straps.
-  	 Repair or replace any broken parts.
- 	 Keep frame parts clean, it makes it easier to find 

loose or broken parts.
-  	 Wash after each use around fertilizer, manure, 

etc., to prevent corrosion.
3.	 Keep parking brake adjusted properly.
-	 Ensure that brake holds unit from creeping.  See 

parking brake adjustment section page 32.

WHEELS AND TIRES

-  	 Use only factory recommended wheels and tires.
-  	 8 - 15 PSI.  Tire pressure can be increased to a 

maximum of 15 psi with heavy attachments to 
reduce tire "bulge .

-  	 Never use different sizes in any combination.
-  	 Maintain proper air pressure.
-  	 Do not load tires with ballast or use wheel 

weights.
-  	 Tire sealer may be used.
-  	 Be sure dual wheels are installed correctly and	

the tire pressures are correct.
-  	 Duals must be checked for tightness every		

day until they are seated in. Torque center 		
bolt to 80 ft. lbs.

-  	 Avoid close operating conditions with duals 		
	 installed.

-  	 Check lug nuts for torque.... 65 ft. lbs. 
-  	 Seal beads with Permatex Liquid Sealer.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

-  	 Do not bypass or eliminate safety devices.
-  	 Keep all electrical connections clean and dry.
-  	 Do not add extra electrical equipment.
-  	 If wire replacement is necessary, replace with the 

same gauge and color code.
-  	 Make certain there is a ground strap between 

engine and frame.
-  	 Follow recommended jump starting procedures.
-  	 Use only factory recommended size batteries.
-  	 Make a periodic visual inspection of all wiring 	to 

ensure it is not damaged.
-  	 Maintain battery by keeping terminals and top 	

of battery clean.

PTO AND BELTS 

	 DO NOT ATTEMPT TO INSTALL BELTS OR 
MAKE BELT ADJUSTMENTS WITH THE 
ENGINE RUNNING.

It is necessary to check the PTO belt adjustment:
-	 Every time attachments are changed.
-	 If the PTO drive belt slips or does not release 

properly. 

BELT DRIVE
-  	 Steiner  belts are recommended.   Steiner 

specification belts are Aramid fiber reinforced to 
take back bend and retain a consistent Length to 
keep belt to pulley geometry consistent.

-	 Check for excessive play in the single idler pulley 
pivot.  Replace bearings if necessary.

FRONT LIFT CYLINDER
-	 Torque Front Lift Cylinder bolt to 70-90 ft. lbs.

FRONT LIFT ARM
-	 Torque Front Lift Arm bolts to 70-90 ft. lbs.



31

STEINER
450 DX

ADJUSTMENTS

PROPER  BELT TENSION IS VERY 
IMPORTANT

The proper tension setting is obtained by moving the 
belt tension adjustment lever D until the resistance 
of the belt is felt, then go one notch further.  If the 
drive belt slips during operation tighten one additional 
notch. 

NEUTRAL ADJUSTMENT
Absolute neutral is when the tractor will not creep 
with the engine running and the Forward - Reverse 
foot pedal in neutral.  
If the unit creeps it is necessary to adjust the 
NEUTRAL LINKAGE. 
If the unit makes a whining noise when the parking 
brake is engaged, it is necessary to adjust the 
NEUTRAL LOCK.

NEUTRAL LINKAGE ADJUSTMENT
1.  Remove the PTO Adjustment Bracket  A located 

on the right side of unit. 
2.  Loosen the jam nut B.

3.	 Turn the adjustment bolt C until the desired setting 
is reached. 

	 Lengthen bolt if unit creeps forward. 
	 Shorten bolt if unit creeps backward.
4.	 Tighten the jam nut B when neutral setting is 

correct.
5.	 See Neutral Lock Adjustment.

NEUTRAL LOCK ADJUSTMENT
1.  Place the unit into neutral and release the parking 

brake.	
2.	 Remove the pump cover E , located under the 

steering wheel.
3.	 Remove the PTO Adjustment Bracket  A located 

on the right side of unit.  Loosen the bottom bolt 
and swing the bracket out of the way.

4.  Loosen bolt F and nut G.
5.	 Push the lock plate H to center it as shown and 

retighten nut G and bolt F. 
6.	 Replace PTO adjustment bracket A and hardware.  

Verify all hardware is tight.



32

STEINER 
450 DX

PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT
The parking brake is a dry disc type located on the 
front transaxle.  As the friction pads wear it may be 
necessary to adjust the brake.
NOTE:  Check brake disc periodically to ensure 
it will float on the brake shaft.  Remove and coat 
with anti-seize annually.

CALIPER ADJUSTMENT:
1.	 Release the brake and remove the cotter pin  A 

from the adjusting nut.
2.	 Tighten the adjusting nut B 1/6 of a turn and 

test brake lever function for proper tension and 
adjustment.  Adjust nut B an additional 1/6 of a 
turn if additional engagement is required.  Target 
15-25 lbs. of pull on the brake lever for proper 
setting.

3.	 Align nut B and reinstall cotter pin A.

BRAKE PAD REPLACEMENT:
1.	 Remove the clevis pin D to disconnect the brake 

rod. 
2.	 Remove the return spring C from the caliper 

assembly.
3.	 Remove the two bolts E, spacers F, and washers 

H that hold the caliper and spring stop G to the 
mounting bracket.

4.	 Slide the caliper off the rotor.
5.	 Disassemble the caliper and replace brake pads.
6.	 Remove the cotter pin A and loosen B several 

turns.
7.	 Reassemble the caliper, spring stop G and 

reinstall onto the bracket using bolts E, washers 
H, and spacers F removed in Step 3.

8.	 Attach the return spring C.
9.	 Attach brake rod and clevis pin D.
10.	Adjust brake engagement to proper tension by 

turning nut B incrementally and testing.
11.	Reinstall cotter pin A.

ADJUSTMENTS



33

STEINER
450 DX

ADJUSTMENTS

THROTTLE ADJUSTMENT
1.	 Push throttle lever all the way forward stopping 

short of having the throttle wide open.
2.	 Push on throttle control bracket E to compress 

throttle control spring F.
3. 	Tighten bolt G. 
4.	 Release throttle control bracket back to initial 

resting state.
5. 	Pull throttle lever all the way back and verify that 

the throttle reaches the stop.  If not readjust.

ENGINE LOW IDLE HIGH IDLE

VANGUARD GAS 1550 RPM 3600 RPM

FOOT PEDAL ADJUSTMENT

1.	 Turn engine off and set the parking brake. 
2.	 Remove the floor plate.
3.	 Release the parking brake.
4.	 Loosen jam nuts on rod ends.
5.	 Turn adjusting rod until full pump stroke is 

achieved with the pedal depressed in the forward 
position.

6.	 Tighten jam nuts.
6.	 Engage parking brake.
7.	 Reinstall floor plate.



34

STEINER 
450 DX

SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY

Engine will not turn
over.

PTO engaged. Disengage PTO.

Battery dead. Check battery, charge or replace.

Defective wiring, broken or loose
connections.

Visually check, or check with test light for continuity
on the circuits.

Defective starter or starter solenoid. Check by using a jumper from the battery terminal to
the solenoid terminal.

Safety switches out of adjustment. Adjust switches so they are fully depressed.

Engine difficult to
start, or runs poorly.

Fuel filter dirty. Replace fuel filter.

Air cleaner dirty. Replace air cleaner element.

Water or dirt in fuel. Drain and refill with fresh, clean fuel.

Engine running too hot. Clean engine screen and fins.

Air in fuel system. Bleed air out of fuel system.

Defective fuel pump. Check fuel pump.

Power steering slow
and/or front lift will
not lift.

Oil level to low in transaxle Check transaxle oil level and refill to proper oil level.

Hydraulic oil filter dirty or plugged Replace with O.E.M. filter.

Low charge pump pressure. See Steiner dealer for pump service.

Implement drive belt
slips.

Drive belt tension need adjusting. Adjust PTO drive belt tension (see page 24).

Wrong size drive belt. Use correct belt size.

Excessive load on attachment drive system.
Check implement attachment for worn or damaged
drive parts, blades, bearings, or excessive foreign
material buildup.

Tractor will not move
with engine running
and Forward-
Reverse foot pedals
in forward or
reverse position.

Parking brake set. Release parking brake.

Oil level to low in transaxle Check transaxle oil level and refill to proper oil level.

Hydraulic oil filter dirty or plugged. Replace hydraulic oil filter with O.E.M. filter.

Air leak in suction line. Check for loose fittings or damaged suction line.

Drive coupling failure. Check drive coupling to determine if pump input
shaft is turning.

Pump control linkage failure. Check pump control linkage and repair.

Transaxle by-pass selector valve in neutral. Check neutral bypass selector valve. Be sure valve
is engaged.

Low charge pump pressure or faulty
hydrostatic system. See Steiner dealer for pump service.

PTO will not run.
Operator not seated. With Operator seated, restart PTO.

Electrical problem. See Steiner dealer for electrical service.

Belt slipping. Check for broken or wrong size PTO belt.

Parking brake not set. Set parking brake.

TROUBLESHOOTING



35

STEINER
450 DX

PARTS 
SECTION



36

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 1

ENGINE ASSEMBLY

1

2

4

10

9

67
8

5

18

24

12

26

23

25 20

13
21

22

20
11

19

14

15
17

16

27

28

3
31

29



37

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX

1 4176571 ENGINE-BRIGGS, CARB 1

INCLUDES ITEM 2
1 4174581 S-VANGUARD OIL FILTER 1

NOT ILLUSTRATED
1 4174580 S-VANGUARD FUEL FILTER 1

NOT ILLUSTRATED
1 4174579 S-VANGUARD PRE-CLEANER 1

NOT ILLUSTRATED
1 4174578 S-VANGUARD PAPER AIR FILTER 1

NOT ILLUSTRATED
2 846246 MUFFLER-BRIGGS 1

OBTAIN FROM BRIGGS
3 64164-26 KEY-SQ 3/8 X 1-1/2 1
4 4172132 SPACER - CLUTCH BRIGGS 1

5 4172127 COUPLING-DRIVE PUMP 1

6 30-291 STRAP BRAIDED GROUND 1

7 99-G04 SHAKEPROOF WASHER  3/8IN 1

8 64123-64 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X2-1/4 4

9 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 4

10 4177693.7 BRKT-CLUTCH ANTI-ROTATE 1

11 64139-01 BLT-WLF 5/16-24 X 3/4 2

12 4169087 CLUTCH-WARNER 250 ELECTRIC 1

13 4165570.7 WLDMNT-CLUTCH STOP 1

14 108094-12 CLAMP-HOSE 1

FIGURE 1

ENGINE ASSEMBLY

15 88042-05 CLAMP-HOSE 13/16 1

16 4164939-02 FITTING-ELBOW, 90 MNPT 1

17 4167213 DRAIN VALVE 1

18 4173774 BELT-BX41 1

19 4176375.7 BRKT-FUEL HOSE 1

20 38304-03 BEARING-FLANGED PLASTIC 2

21 64123-54 BLT-HEX 5/16-18 X .75 2

22 64123-295 BLT-HEX 7/16-14 X 5-1/2 1

23 64025-42 NUT-HEX 7/16-14 1

24 64229-04 NUT-NYLON LOCK 7/16-14 1

25 64123-133 BLT-HEX 5/8-18X3 1

26 64006-04 LOCKWSHR-5/8 HELICAL 1

27 64164-13 KEY 1/4 X 2 SQ 1

28 138058-05 HOSE-.50 X .84X 24” 1

29 64205-013 BLT-HEX M6-1X12 1



38

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 2

OIL COOLING SYSTEM

7

2

3

4

1
5

6
13

11

8

9

3
10

6
8

3

4

4

11

12



39

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 2

OIL COOLING SYSTEM

1 4172555 BRKT-BOTTOM, COOLER MA-4 1
2 4172554 BRKT-OIL COOLER MNTG, TOP 1
3 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 4
4 64123-54 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X3/4 6
5 64141-6 NUT-WLF 5/16-18 2

6 25-2503-
8-8 FITTING 90 -8 M ORB X -8 M JIC 2

7 4176815 OIL COOLER - CORE 1
8 4176842 FITTING - 16-8 F5OG5-S 4
9 4176833 WLDMNT - FAN SHROUD 1
10 4176816 FAN-OIL COOLER 1
11 64262-002 BLT-FLG HD 1/4-20 X 3/4 8
12 64268-01 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 4
13 4176817 SWITCH, TEMP 130F, 1/2 BSPP 1



40

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 3

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

14

16

7

8

22

2

1

11

3

17

13

20
26
27

12

9

6

25

10

15

5

4
28

24

22

29

18

21

19

23
30



41

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE  3

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

1 4173075 TANK, FUEL 1

INCLUDES ITEMS 2-5

2 4165387 GROMMET, ROLL-OVER VENT 1

3 4165763 TANK VENT 1

4 4132325 GROMMET-SEALING 1

5 4167010 ELBOW CONNECTOR 1/4” 1

6 4166681.7 BRKT-MOUNT, FENDER 1

7 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 2

8 4165291 FUEL CAP-GAS, NON-VENTING 1

9 4166906 SENDER-FUEL LEVEL 1

10 64152-46 SCREW-SLT HH 10-24X1/2 5

11 64139-02 BLT-WLF 1/4-20X1/2 2

12 64163-29 WSHR-21/64 X 1 X 11GA 4

13 4167024 GROMMET, 5/16 BOLT 4

14 64163-55 WSHR .328X.75X14 GA 4

15 4174499 S-PANEL,TANK, END PLATE 1

16 4173543 TAIL LIGHT - LED 1

17 148034-10 GROMMET 1

18 64123-66 BLT-HEX HD 5/16-18 X 3.5 PLAIN 4

19 64197-025 BLT-TDFM 1/4-20X5/8 2

20 4175383 PAD-RUBBER, TANK SUPPORT 4

21 4167023 SPACER, .5 O.D. X .470LG 4

22 64218-10 SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 10

23 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 6

24 64152-87 SCREW 6-32 X 3/8 S-TAP TORX 2

25 64163-67 WASHER: .516 X 1.00 X .105 4

26 64006-03 LOCKWSHR-3/8 HELICAL 4

27 64123-15 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X3/4 4

28 4174483 WLDMT - ENCLOSURE, TANK 1

29 4174490 S-FENDER FRONT,LH 1

30 4167813 CAP-RUBBER 2



42

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 4

FUEL LINE SCHEMATIC

VA
NGUARD G

AS 
FU

EL
 L

IN
E 

SC
HEM

AT
IC

1

3

3

2
7

3

3
4

5

6

6

8

10

11

10

8
12

9

10
10

3

3

13

FR
OM

EN
GI
NE

TO
EN
GI
NE



43

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 4

FUEL LINE SCHEMATIC

FUEL LINE SCHEMATIC
1 4173075 TANK - FUEL 1

2 4162977-001 HOSE, FUEL 1/4 (19.5”) 1

3 88042N HOSE CLAMP 4

4 4169746 VENT-FUEL, IN-LINE 1

5 4162989-002 HOSE, FUEL 3/16 (64”) 1

6 88042-01 CLAMP-HOSE 7/16 2

7 4162977-001 HOSE, FUEL 1/4 (18”) 1

8 4166970 FITTING-1/4 TO 5/16 STR 2

9 4162978-001 HOSE, FUEL 5/16 (3.5”) 1

10 88042-02 CLAMP-HOSE 9/16 4

11 4162978-001 HOSE-FUEL 5/16 (8”) 1

12 4167706 FUEL PUMP 1

13 4162977-007 HOSE, FUEL 5/16 (60”) 1

14 56-076-02
SLEEVING- 1.53 ID NYLON 20” & 
25” 2

NOT ILLUSTRATED



44

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 5

FRONT FRAME & GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLY

10

16

34

30

31

32

42

5

3

4

29

28

35

41

25

1

6

2436

37

38

3636

14

11

17

31

32

21

15

12

18
22

34

20

33

13

16
1

17

5

41

42

9

7

16

30

43

2

2

19

23

26

27

43

45

44

14

39

40
8

35

43

46



45

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 5

FRONT FRAME & GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLY

1 38382 SWITCH 1

2 108094-02 CLAMP-HOSE SAE 12 2

3 4166570.7 BRKT-MTG HYD FILTER 1

4 4166903 FILTER HEAD-12 O-RING PORTS 1

5 4167389 PLUG-PLASTIC 1-1/2 ROUND 2

6 4174044 ROD-DIA1.0IN X 17.79 1

7 4177736 S-PUMP COVER 1

8 64229-01 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 2

9 4174480 S-WLDMT,FRAME-FRONT 1

10 64218-09 SCR-BTN HD #10-24X1/2 2

11 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 4

12 128010 SWITCH  KEY 5 T 1

13 64229-10 NUT-NYLON 10-24 3

14 64018-2 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X3/4 6

15 64189-25 BLT-HEX SOC 10-24 X 3/4 SS 3

16 64025-15 NUT-HEX #10-24 KEPS 4

17 64152-46 SCREW-SLT HH 10-24X1/2 2

18 31-051 ROCKER SWITCH 1

19 118020-21 CONTROL-THROTTLE, 37” 1

20 4172697.7 SPACER, FLAT - KEY SWITCH 1

21 4176568 GAUGE PANEL-VANGUARD 1

22 2721505 SWITCH-PTO 1

23 4174484 S-WLDMT, GAUGE PANEL 1

24 4172137 STEERING CONTROL UNIT 1

25 64139-02 BLT-WLF 1/4-20 X 1/2 2

26 64123-54 BLT-HEX 5/16-18 X .75 2

27 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 2

28 4166897 FILTER-HYDRAULIC 25 MICRON 1

29 4173660 GASKET-OIL FILTER 1

30 47-103 STEERING WHEEL  KELCH 1

31 47-104 CAP  STRNG WHL CENTER 1

32 64244-04 NUT-HEX JAM, M16-1.5 1

33 64006-03 LOCKWSHR-3/8 HELICAL 4

34 64123-15 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X3/4 4

35 158058-20 FITTING-90 16 ORB X 12 BARB 2

36 25-0503-6-6 FITTING STR -6 M ORB/-6 M JIC 3

37 25-2503-6-6 FITTING 90 -6 M ORB X -6 M JIC 1

38 25-3503-6-6 FITTING 45 -6 M ORB X -6 M JIC 1

39 64025-04 NUT-3/8-24 HEX 1

40 4176562.17 PANEL-SHIFTER COVER 1

41 4167624 FLAT-ROOSTER COMB 1

42 64139-14 BLT-WLF 5/16-18X7/8 2

43 64218-04 SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 6

44 108009-16 CONTROL-CHOKE 1

45 4171892 PLUG-HOLE, .250 1

46 64151-9 NUT-HEX 1-14 ESNA 1



46

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 6

FRONT ASSEMBLY

7
7

5

2

1

6

3

4

8

10

11

9

14

1411

14
10

10

8

10

9

9

9

9

15
16

19

17

18 10

9

22

25

24

23

20

21

13
12

10

28

27

26

26



47

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 6

FRONT ASSEMBLY

1 4174486 S-SUPPORT-GRILL, BOTTOM 1

2 4174488 S-PANEL-RIGHT, HOOD 1

3 4174489 S-PANEL-LEFT, HOOD 1

4 4174498 S-SUPPORT-GRILL, TOP 1

5 4173418.7 PLT-VENT, MUFFLER RH 1

6 4173473.7 PLT-VENT, MUFFLER GAS 1

7 4174497 S-PLT-SCREEN,KEEPER 2

8 64018-2 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X3/4 6

9 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 14

10 64139-04 BLT-WLF 1/4-20 X 3/4 8

11 64139-02 BLT-WLF 1/4-20 X 1/2 8

12 64218-10 SCR-1/4-20 X 1/2 BTN HD SHCS 2

13 64229-01 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 4

14 4173994 BUMPER-PLASTIC 1/2 X 7/64 12

15 4174709.17 BRKT-GRILL MNTG, LH 1

16 4174708.17 BRKT-GRILL MNTG,RH 1

17 4175026 PLT-HEAT SHIELD, TOP 1

18 4174711.7 PLT-HEAT SHIELD, BOTTOM BRIGGS 1

19 25-2706-4-6 FITTING STR -4 MPT/-6 MJIC BH 2

20 64218-13 SCR-BTN HD SKT 5/16-18X1 4

21 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 4

22 48228-2A CLAMP-3/4 CLIP 1

23 4167863-01 FITTING-6F JIC/45°6M JIC 2

24 4168413 PLUG-COUPLER DUST COVER 2

25 23-003 COUPLER  FEMALE 2

26 64018-04 SCREW-BUTTON HEAD  1/4-20X3/4 4

27 4174494 S-BRKT-BRIGGS COUPLER GUARD RT 1

28 4174493 S-BRKT-BRIGGS COUPLER GUARD LT 1



48

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 7

HOOD & GRILL ASSEMBLY

1

3

4

5

6

7

7

8

9

11

10

12

17

14

15

15
15

14

18

19

20

21

22
23

23

23

24 24

27

2

1625

31

28

29
30

25

32

14



49

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 7

HOOD & GRILL ASSEMBLY

1 4174709.17 BRKT-GRILL MNTG, LH 1

2 4174708.17 BRKT-GRILL MNTG, RH 1

3 4174517 S-FRAME,GRILL 1

4 4173193.7 GRILL-SCREEN, FRONT 1

5 4173197.7 BRKT-HOOD, LOWER 1

6 4173196.7 BRKT-HOOD, UPPER 1

7 4173198.7 LINK-HOOD LIFT 2

8 4174487 S-SCOOP, HOOD 1

9 4175900.17 WLDMT-HOOD 1

10 4173521.7 BRKT HEADLIGHT 2

11 4173204 HEADLIGHT-LED 2

12 4173417.7 PLT-VENT, HOOD SCOOP 1

13 4168941 BUMPER-FELT, 1IN ADHESIVE 16

NOT ILLUSTRATED

14 64018-2 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X3/4 3

15 4173759 SHLDER SCREW #10-25X5/16 8

16 48228-2A CABLE-CLIP 3/4 W/INSTN 1

17 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 1

18 64139-04 BLT-WLF 1/4-20 X 3/4 1

19 64218-04 SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 8

20 64229-01 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 2

21 64262-006 BLT-FLG HD 5/16-18 X 3/4 4

22 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 4

23 64229-10 NUT-NYLON 10-24 8

24 64218-13 SCR-BTN HD SKT 5/16-18X1 4

25 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 4

26 56-003-18 WEATHERSTRIP  3/16X3/4-15” 1

NOT ILLUSTRATED

27 64268-01 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 2

28 23-003 COUPLER FEMALE 2

29 25-2706-4-6 FITTING STR -4 MPT/-6 MJIC 2

30 4167863-01 FITTING-6F JIC/45°6M JIC 2

31 4168413 PLUG-COUPLER DUST COVER 2

32 64218-10 SCR-1/4-20 X 1/2 BTN HD 2



50

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 8

BATTERY COMPARTMENT

9

7

5

6

3

21

13

23

22
4

2

1

8

15

12

24

14

19

10

11

20

18

18

18

18

25

29

26

28

27

17

26 20



51

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 8

BATTERY COMPARTMENT

1 4174481 S-BATTERY COMPARTMENT 1

2 64018-2 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X3/4 2

3 4173547.7 BRKT FRONT BATT HOLD DOWN 1

4 BATTERY  26-60 525CCA 1

OBTAIN LOCALLY

5 64152-80 SCREW-PAN HD PHILP 6-32X3/8 2

6 64025-26 NUT-HEX #6-32 KEPS 2

7 4173157.17 PANEL-DOOR, BATTERY TANK 1

8 4166814 LATCH-BATTERY BOX 1

9 4174496 S-BASE-HINGE TANK DOOR 1

10 4174495 S-HINGE,TOP TANK DOOR 1

11 64163-29 WASHER-21/64 X 1 X 11GA 4

12 64163-55 WSHR .328X.75X14 GA 4

13 64123-66 BLT-HEX HD 5/16-18 X 3.5 PLAIN 4

14 4167023 SPACER, .5 O.D. X .470LG 4

15 4167181 CUP HOLDER- INSERT Ø3-1/2 X 3 1

16 4167714-01 HOSE-CUP HOLDER 15” 1

NOT ILLUSTRATED

17 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 4

18 64218-04 SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 12

19 64197-025 BLT-TDFM 1/4-20X5/8 2

20 64229-01 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 4

21 4167293-4 CABLE-BATTERY POS 98IN 1

22 4166752 COVER-RUBBER 1

23 4177737 S-PLATE, VALVE CAOVER 1

24 4173740-3 BATTERY CABLE 4GA 90IN BLK 1

25 4174490 S-FENDER, FRONT, LH 1

26 4167024 GROMMET-5/16 BOLT 4

27 64139-02 BLT-WLF 1/4-20X1/2 2

28 4166681.7 BRKT-MOUNT, FENDER 1

29 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 2



52

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 9

BATTERY COMPARTMENT HYDRAULICS

13

14

18

15

2

9

10

8

6

4

1
3

17

12

7

16

5

5

4

11
15

7

7

7



53

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 9

BATTERY COMPARTMENT HYDRAULICS

1 4174511 BRKT-HYDRO CONTROL VALVE 1

2 64025-02 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 2

3 4166623 VALVE-CONTROL, 2 SECT 1

4 64123-12 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X2-1/2 3

5 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 3

6 64152-87 SCREW 6-32 X 3/8 S-TAP TORX 2

7 64218-04 SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 7

8 4175942.17 PLATE-CIRCUIT BREAKER 1

9 108205-05 ELBOW MALE 45 6X8 37-ORB 6

10 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 1

11 64018-41 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X5/8 1

12 4173543 TAIL LIGHT - LED 1

13 4174249 LEVER-5/16DIA, 170DEG BEND 2

14 4167294 KNOB-BALL 2

15 4175383 PAD-RUBBER, TANK SUPPORT 4

16 4174481 S-BATTERY COMPARTMENT 1

17 64229-01 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 4

18 4173704 NUT-M8 GUIDE 1



54

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 10

ELECTRIC CONTROL PANEL

1

4

2

9

3

7

13
14

10
6

11

5

10

8

11

13

12

15

16



55

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 10

ELECTRIC CONTROL PANEL

1 4173443.7 BRKT- OIL RES & RELAYS 1
2 48524 40 AMP BREAKER 1
3 2188154 MODULE-DELAY 1
4 4165343 MODULE-SOFT START 1
5 4167640 S-TANK-EXPANSION 1/1/2 QT 1

INCLUDES ITEM 6 & 15

6 4167812 S-CAP-EXPANSION TANK 1
INCLUDES ITEM 15

7 64152-46 SCREW-SLT HH 10-24X1/2 2
8 64218-09 SCR-BTN HD #10-24X1/2 2
9 64152-79 SCREW-HEX HD PHILP 8-32X3/8 2
10 64018-2 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X3/4 6
11 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 6
12 64025-29 NUT-HEX #8-32 KEPS 2
13 64025-15 NUT-HEX #10-24 KEPS 4
14 4173538 HARNESS-VANGUARD FRONT 1
15 4167299 DECAL-FLUID FILL, STEINER 1
16 4167813 CAP-RUBBER 2



56

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 11

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY & WHEELS

20

21

27 6

18

23

22
4

111

24

28
3

19

25 26

31
30

9

8

10

5

7

2

12

13

14

17

27
33

29
33

326
16



57

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 11

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY & WHEELS

1 4176572 TRANSAXLE - SINGLE SPEED 1

2 4166910-01 FITTING-SWIVEL RUN TEE/ 2

3 4166892 O-RING-3.25 X 3.375 X .062 1

4 51-023 PINION GEAR FOR 220 778155 1

5 25-2503-6-6 FITTING 90-6 MORB X -6MIJC 1

6 11-017 CLAMP-SMALL HOSE 2

7 108094-02 CLAMP-HOSE SAE12 1

8 64123-259 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X2-1/4 4

9 4167168 WHEEL ASSY-FIELD TRX22X12.0-10 2

4167168-01 TIRE-FIELD TRAX 22X12-10

4167166-02 RIM-10X8.5 5BLT WHT

10 64187-02 S-NUT-WHEEL 7/16-20 10

11 29-068 PIPE ELBOW  1/4 NPT 1

12 48024-24A NIPPLE-PIPE 1

13 4173857 WASHER 1/4 ID X 1/2 OD SEAL 1

14 4166056-03 SPACER-AXLE 2

15 4166056-05 S-OIL,SEAL, AXLE 2

NOT ILLUSTRATED

16 4166056-01.7 AXLE-ASSEMBLY 2

INCLUDES ITEM 17

17 4166056-07 AXLE-FORGED 2

18 4166056-04 O RING, AXLE 2

19 4166812 MOTOR-HYDRO 1.24CI 1

20 4173863 CAP-ROUND 0.375 X .5 X 1 10

21 69051-07 PLUG-PIPE 3/4” 1

22 69051-06 PIPE PLUG-3/8 INT W/MAGNET 1

23 25-2103-12-8 FITTING 90 -12 MPT X -8 M JIC 1

24 4172124 FTG-9/16-18 ORB X 1/2 45 1

25 64189-30 BLT-HEX SOC 1/4-28 X 1/2 1

26 25-2503-12-12 FITTING 90 -12 MJIC/ -12 F.JIC 1

27 4168145-01 FITTING-45° BARB HOSE/ NPT 2

28 108205-04 ELBOW  MALE 45 12X12 37 1

29 64123-117 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X1-1/2 8

30 64123-50 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1 2

31 64006-03 LOCKWSHR-3/8 HELICAL 2

32 64144-35 SNAP RING.688 1

33 60006-05 LOCKWSHR-1/2 HELICAL



58

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 12

FRONT AXLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

20
23

14

15

3

4

5

2

12
13 9

7

6

8

11

10

19

22

24

1

18

16 17

21

12

23

23
23

23

23

20

17

17
22

21

25 2626

27

28

8

29

30



59

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 12

FRONT AXLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

1 4169830.17 PLATE-MTG, STEERING CYL 1

2 4172019.7 WLDMT-LOWER AXLE SUPPORT 1

3 25-2503-6-6 FITTING 90 -6 M ORB X -6 M JIC 2

4 64229-06 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/8-11 1

5 64123-212 BOLT - 5/8-11 X 6.00 1

6 4172025.7 WLDMT-CENTER LINK 1

INCLUDES ITEM 10 & 30

7 64163-16 WSHR 41/64X1-3/8X12 GA 6

8 64006-04 LOCKWSHR-5/8 HELICAL 9

9 64123-109 BOLT-5/8-11 X 1_1/2 6

10 29-045 GREASE FITTING  1/4-28 45° 1

11 4175940.7 PLATE-FRONT 1

12 4172028.7 LINK-AXLE FRONT 2

13 4172029 BUSHING - AXLE FRONT 2

14 4172033.17 PLATE-AXLE MOUNT, RH SIDE 1

15 64025-21 NUT-HEX 5/8-11 3

16 4172037.17 PLATE-AXLE MOUNT, LH BTM 1

17 64229-15 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/2-20 GR8 7

18 64018-40 BLT-CRG 5/8-11X2-1/2 3

19 4172129 SPACER-.64 X 1.0 X 2.041 1

20 64123-313 BLT-HEX 1/2-20X1-1/2 GR8 7

21 64123-24 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X2 4

22 64006-05 LOCKWSHR-1/2 HELICAL 7

23 64163-114 WSHR-.531X1.062X.095 18

24 4172145 SPACER-.64 X 1.0 X 1.600 1

25 4172131 CYL-HYD, STEERING 1

26 4172128 SPACER-.64 X 1.0 X 1.47 2

27 64123-152 BLT-HEX 5/8-11X5 1

28 64123-39 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X1-1/4 3

29 64163-67 WSHR-.516 X 1 X 12GA 1

30 4168424 ZERK-1/4-28 STR THRD ROLL SHRT 1



60

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 13

27

13

6

26

18

14
20

10
917

12

25

8

4

3

29

2

5

30

39

24

22

1

16

15

36
33 31

3132

19

34

38

37

23

31

21

11

30

40

28
7

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY & WHEELS



61

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 13

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY & WHEELS

1 4176572 TRANSAXLE-SINGLE SPEED 1

2 64163-16 WSHR 41/64X1-3/8X12 GA 4

3 64123-109 BLT-HEX 5/8-11X1-1/2 4

4 4174492 S-WLDMT - MIDFRAME 1

5 25-6402-06-06 FITTING  6M ORING TO 6FJIC 1

6 4166813 MOTOR-HYDRO 1.24CI SS 1

7 48412-03 CLIP-CABLE 1

8 64006-04 LOCKWSHR-5/8 HELICAL 4

9 4173857 WASHER 1/4 ID X 1/2 OD SEAL 1

10 64189-30 BLT-HEX SOC 1/4-28 X 1/2 1

11 108086-02 FTG-BARB 90-3/4 X 3/4 1

12 25-2103-6-6 90-M/M 9/16 JIC x 3/8 NPTF 1

13 25-2503-6-6 FITTING 90 -6 M ORB X -6 M JIC 1

14 25-0503-12-12 FITTING STR -12 MORB-12 MJIC 1

15 4166056-01.7 AXLE-ASSEMBLY 2

16 4166056-04 O RING, AXLE 2

17 25-033T-6-6 FITTING UNION TEE -6 M JIC (3) 1

18 25-2503-12-12 FITTING 90 -12 M ORB/-12 M JIC 1

19 4167168 WHEEL ASSY-FIELD TRX22X12.0-10 2

4167168-01 TIRE-FIELD TRAX 22X12-10

4167166-02 RIM-10X8.5 5BLT WHT

20 25-3903-12-12 FITTING 90 -12 MJIC/ -12 F.JIC 1

21 4175390 BUSHING-5/8MORB X 3/8FORB 1

22 69051-07 PLUG-PIPE 3/4” 1

23* 64163-67 WSHR-.516X1X12GA 4

24 51-023 PINION GEAR FOR 220 778155 1

25 64144-35 SNAP RING.688 1

26 64006-03 LOCKWSHR-3/8 HELICAL 2

27 64123-50 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1 2

28 64123-15 BLT-HEX 3/8-16 X 34 1

29 4173863 CAP-ROUND 0.375 X .5 X 1 10

30 108094-02 CLAMP-HOSE SAE12 1

31 64006-05 LOCKWSHR-1/2 HELICAL 14

32 64123-117 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X1-1/2 8

33 64123-259 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2_1/4 4

34 64187-02 S-NUT-WHEEL 7/16-20 10

35 64140-10 COTTER PIN-3/32X1/2 1

36 4166056-03 SPACER-AXLE 2

37 4166892 O-RING-3.25 X 3.375 X .062 1

38 4172087.7 WLDMT-REAR FRAME 1

39 64123-39 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X1-1/4 4

40 05-034 GROMMET 1

*NOT ILLUSTRATED



62

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 14

MIDFRAME & REAR ASSEMBLY

12

19

54

21

10

13

8

11

1

2

14

6

9

15

16

17

18

3

7

17

16

20

22



63

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 14

MIDFRAME & REAR ASSEMBLY

1 4174492 S-WLDMT MIDFRAME 1

2 4172062.7 WLDMT-PIVOT BALL, MAIN 1

3 4172087.7 WLDMT-REAR FRAME 1

4 4167205 ROD-Ø5/8, WEIGHT KIT 1

5 64168-4 COTTER-HAIRPIN .15 X 2.68 2

6 4172120.7 PLT-KICK PANEL 1

7 64006-04 LOCKWSHR-5/8 HELICAL 1

8 64018-40 BLT-CRG 5/8-11X2-1/2 1

9 64025-21 NUT-HEX 5/8-11 1

10 64123-117 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X1-1/2 4

11 64123-39 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X1-1/4 4

12 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 2

13 64229-05 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 4

14 4167182 ROD-SPANNER 1

15 64151-9 NUT-HEX 1-14 ESNA 1

16 64123-50 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1 4

17 64268-03 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 3/8-16 4

18 64268-05 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 4

19 64139-04 BLT-WLF 1/4-20X3/4 4

20 64123-89 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X3/4 2

21 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 2

22 4167706 PUMP-FUEL 1

*NOT ILLUSTRATED



64

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 15

FORWARD - REVERSE PEDAL ASSEMBLY

10

7 30

28

27
23

29
21

13

18

1

9
17

19

31

25
2011

15

16

3

4

22

32

33

12

2

34

8

13

6

18

31
24

25

4

16

25

10

25

16

31

31

5
26

35

14



65

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE   15

FORWARD - REVERSE PEDAL ASSEMBLY

1 4177628.17 WLDMT-BELLCRANK FWD-REV 1

2 64018-15 BLT-CRG 5/16-18X1 SN 4

3 4169495.7 WLDMT-CABLE MOUNT, BEARING 1

4 64123-107 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X7/8 6

5 4177632 S-PEDAL, FOOT, BOLT ON 1

INCLUDES ITEM 42

6 4175647 S-WLDMT,FOOT PEDAL PLT 1

7 64123-100 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X2-1/4 1

8 4173562.7 BRKT-FOOT PEDAL SUPPORT 1

9 64144-40 SNAP RING-26MM INTERNAL 1

10 4117819 BEARING-PILLOW BLOCK  1/2 2

11 4177742 MODULATOR-CONTROL LINK 1

12 64139-04 BLT-WLF 1/4-20X3/4 2

13 64237-05 LOCKNUT-NYLON M8-1.25 2

14 4174485 S-PLT-BASE, FEET 1

INCLUDES ITEM 41

15 4173983 MAT-FLOOR PLATE, GRIP 1

16 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 6

17 515729  BUSHING 1

18 4128004 BEARING-BALL 10 X 26 X 8 2

19 822474 SPACER .38.75.50 YS 1

20 64229-03 NUT-NYLON LOCK 3/8-16 1

21 43-004A ROD END  1/4IN (ALL STEEL) 1

22 4130975 BRG-BALL FLUSH MT TWO BLT 5/8 1

23 47-128 STABILIZER  SHOCK ABSORBER 1

24 64163-86 WSHR- .265 X .625 X .125 2

25 64229-01 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 7

26 4167035 MAT-PEDAL 3

27 64123-12 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X2-1/2 1

28 64123-80 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X1-1/4 2

29 4165474 SPACER-ZT2 CONTROL 1

30 64123-56 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X2 1

31 64141-6 NUT-WLF 5/16-18 4

32 64123-89 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X3/4 2

33 4172333 CABLE-CONTROL, 43.63 1

34 64018-2 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X3/4 4

35 64139-14 BLT-WLF 5/16-18X7/8 2



66

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 16

HYDRUALIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

10
30

1
20

26
19

21

7
4

9

24

8

17

2

43

16

15

5

18
13

14

11

12

18

2223

27

28

35

31
32

33 36

35

55

34

37

38

4142

40

39

3

25
6

44

53

50

45 47

52
48

46

49

51
42 21

35

54

53
42

29

11

21

57

56



67

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 16

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

1 4171855.17 WLDMT-FWD REV PLATE 1

2 4173221 COUPLER-GEAR PUMP 1

3 64123-60 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X2 1

4 4166927 SPRING, COMPRESSION 1

5 4176569 PUMP-HYDRO, 1.24 EATON W/ 
BYPASS 1

* 4166892 O-RING -3.25 X 3.375 X .062 1

6 4172141 PUMP - GEAR 1

7 4176639.7 BRKT-MTG SPRNG CTRL 1

8 4172122.7 PLT - SPRING BRKT MNTNG 1

9 4169966 CLAMP-PUMP LEVER 2

10 64262-025 BLT-FLG HD 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 2

11 64268-03 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 3/8-16 4

12 64123-16 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1-1/4 3

13 4166934-01 FITTING RUN TEE 1

14 108205-02 ELBOW  MALE 45 8X8 1

15 64123-87 BLT-HEX 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 1

16 25-2503-10-6 FITTING 90 -10 MORBx6 M 1

17 158058-05 FITTING-90 BARB  ADJ 1

18 25-2503-12-12 FITTING 90 -12 M ORB/-12 2

* 158061-13 S- O-RING -912 1

19 123032 BUSHING-NTRAL CNTRL 1

20 4176640 BUSHING-NTRAL CNTRL 1

21 64123-70 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1-1/2 8

22 64006-03 LOCKWSHR-3/8 HELICAL 4

23 64163-105 WASHER-.406X75X .134 2

24 4173470.7 WLDMT-LEVER NEUTRAL L 1

25 64229-01 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 1

26 4162978-006 HOSE, FUEL LINE 5/16 x 70” 1

27 4166592 BUSHING-.328 X .620 X 1.00 1

28 64262-008 BLT-FLG HD 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 1

29 4174062 ROD END-1/4-28RH  W/ STUD 1

30 64123-309 BLT-HEX 5/16-24X5-1/2 1

31 4172099 NUT-HEX, LONG 5/16-24 1

32 64001-11 NUT-JAM 5/16-24 2

33 4143595-03 ROD END-FEMALE 1

34 64123-68 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X1 2

35 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 4

36 64123-47 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X1-1/4 1

37 64163-55 WSHR .328X.75X14 GA 1

38 4169542 ROD-1/4-28 X 6 1

39 4174061 ROD END-1/4-28LH W/ STUD 1

40 64025-45 NUT-HEX 1/4-28 LH 1

41 43-004A ROD END  1/4IN 1

42 64025-23 NUT-HEX 1/4-28 3

43 64189-29 BLT-HEX SOC 3/8-16X1-1/4 2

44 64163-46 WSHR.383/.393X.88X7GA 2

45 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLN LCK 5/16-18 2

46 4173549.7 BRKT-CABLE BEARING 1

47 4130975 BRG-BALL FLUSH MT 1

48 4128004 BEARING-BALL 10 X 26 X 8 2

49 4173210.7 WLDMT-UPPER BELLCRANK 1

50 4172333 CABLE-CONTROL,43.63 1

51 64006-01 LOCKWSHR-1/4 HELICAL 2

52 64144-40 SNAP RING-26MM 1

53 64163-04 WSHR 25/64X5/8X16GA 3

54 64123-107 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X7/8 2

55 64141-6 NUT-WLF 5/16-18 1

56 64123-82 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X2-1/2 2

57 64229-036 NUT-NYLON LOCK 3/8-16 2



68

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 17

PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY

2

10

3

30

29

1

11
4

16

21

24

20

28

18

14

22

6

5

17
15

23

27

9

7

12

8

13

26

25

19

23

31

22

18

18

18

24

14

32

PUMP
ASSEMBLY

34

34
33

33

35

35

36

37



69

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 17

PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY

1 4174259 CALIPER-BRAKE 6:00 LEVER 1

INCLUDES ITEMS 30 & 31

2 4172133.7 BRKT-STOP, SPRING RETURN 1
3 4164627 SPRING-EXT, .5 X 2.25 X .055 1
4 4172134.7 BRKT-CALIPER MTG 1
5 4173469.7 PLT-BELL CRANK, BRAKE 1
6 64139-31 BLT-WLFS 5/16-18 X 1 3
7 4173466.7 WLDMT-BRAKE PLT, BUSH 1

8 64164-19 KEY, WOODRUFF 3/16 X 3/4 #606 1

9 4173465.7 PLT-OVER CENTER LINK, BRAKE 1
10 4166353 ROTOR-BRAKE, PARKING 1
11 64163-69 WSHR .391X.88X10 GA 2
12 4173461 ROD-LEVER, PARK BRAKE 1
13 64044-26 SCREW-SET 5/16-24 X 1/4 2
14 4128004 BEARING-BALL 10 X 26 X 8 2
15 64229-03 NUT-NYLON LOCK 3/8-16 1
16 64123-87 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1-3/4 1
17 4173464 ROD - NEUTRAL LOCK 1
18 64168-2 COTTER-HAIRPIN .08 X 1.19 4
19 64123-205 BLT-HEX 5/16-24X4 1
20 64229-08 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-24 1
21 4173463 ROD - BRAKE LEVER 1
22 38020-03 CLEVIS-YOKE, 1/4-28 X 1/4 2
23 64188-72 PIN-CLEVIS 1/4 X .796 2
24 64163-04 WSHR 25/64X5/8X16GA 3
25 64262-007 BLT-FLG HD 5/16-18 X 1 1
26 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 1
27 47-038 KNOB  LARGE #44-AH 1/2-20 NF 1
28 64163-55 WSHR .328X.75X14 GA 1
29 4176572 TRANSAXLE - SINGLE SPEED 1
30 64123-172 BLT-HEX 3/8-24X4 2
31 64001-2 NUT-HEX JAM 3/8-24 2
32 64144-40 SNAP RING-26MM INTERNAL 1
33 4173444 BRG-FLG, BRZ SELF ALIGN, 1/2” 2
34 4173445.7 SPACER-BEARING 2
35 64025-23 NUT-HEX 1/4-28 2
36 525268 BUSHING-.328 X .500X .265 1
37 64218-10 SCR-1/4-20 X 1/2 BTN HD SHCS 4



70

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 18

PTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY

17
39

23

37

21

48

38

40

13

19

20

42

43
47

46

41

28
27

9

49

34

29
36

30

33

35

24

25

31

32

26
22

16
18

14

15

51
11

8
7

6

3
5

5

1

412

2

54

19

21

20

52

50 25

29

30

20

19
33

9

53

4

3

52

10

17

6

41 44

45

45



71

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 18

PTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1 4167335 SPRING-WAVE 1.0 ID 1

2 38404-03 GRIP-CONTROL LEVER 1

3 64006-01 LOCKWSHR-1/4 HELICAL 2

4 85010N ZERK-1/4-28 SLF THRD 1

5 64123-49 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X1/2 2

6 64123-47 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X1-1/4 2

7 4143595-02 ROD END-FEMALE 5/16-24 LH 1

8 64163-95 WSHR-.344X.688X.065 1

9 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 6

10 64025-33 NUT-HEX 5/16-24 LH 1

11 4166690 ROD-5/16-18 X 12.0 PTO ADJ 1

12 4166684.7 BRKT-ARM TENSIONER PTO 1

13 2308000 PULLEY-IDLER 4.00 EOD 1

14 38020N CLEVIS YOKE 5/16 PLATE 1

15 64188-02 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16 X 1.0 1

16 4166516.7 LEVER-SPRING, ADJUSTER 1

17 64163-104 WSHR-271X1.240.268X.12 2

18 64140-1 COTTER PIN-1/8X1 1

19 64163-31 WSHR  25/64X1X12 3

20 64229-03 NUT-NYLON LOCK 3/8-16 4

21 64123-67 BLT-HEX 3/8-16 X 2 2

22 4172101.7 BRKT-MTG LEVER SPRING ADJ 1

23 2183071-03 SPACER  1

24 4166295.7 ANGLE-FRONT IDLER STOP 1

25 2183063-05 SPACER  32MM LONG 2

26 2188145 BEARING-.75 BR2 SLF ALGN 2

27 4173074 CYLINDER 2-1/4 X 5-1/2 IN HYD. 1

28 4174044 ROD-DIA1.0IN X 17.79 1

29 64163-93 WASHER-.63/.65 X 1.12 X .062 2

30 4166312 WSHR-PLASTIC .63 X 1.81 X .06 2

31 4172066 WLDMT- BRKT, FRONT IDLER 1

32 64123-88 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X2-3/4 2

33 64262-007 BLT-FLG HD 5/16-18 X 1 4

34 64163-46 WSHR.383/.393X.88X7GA 2

35 64123-61 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X1-3/4 1

36 64163-29 WASHER-21/64 X 1 X 11GA 1

37 4166571 SPRING-EXTENSION, 1-1/2 X 5 1

38 4166314.7 ARM-IDLER FRT 1

39 4174480 S-WLDMT, FRAME FRONT 1

40 4166310 PIVOT-IDLER .516 X 1 X 1.188 1

41 38304-05 BEARING-FLANGED PLASTIC 2

42 64163-99 WSHR-.510X1.31X.179 1

43 4174751 S-ASSY-DBL PULLEY/BEARING 1

INCLUDES 44-45

44 4165362 BUSHING-DBL IDLER PULLEY 1

45 55-6204 BEARING-6204 SLD BALL 2

46 64163-67 WASHER: .516 X 1.00 X .105 1

47 64123-304 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X4-3/4 1

48 2188131 SPRING, EXT 1

49 64141-6 NUT-WLF 5/16-18 1

50 4167408 SPACER-.328 X .625 X .480 1

51 64025-03 NUT-HEX 5/16-24 1

52 38304-07 BRG-FLG .625X.71 X.938 X.38 2

53 29-045 GREASE FITTING  1/4-28 45-DEG 2

54 64268-05 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 1



72

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 19

FRONT HITCH LIFT ASSEMBLY

12

7

8

9

1

11

2

3

22

6

4

5

14

18

13

15

21

3

16

20

19

17

10

22

13



73

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 19

FRONT HITCH LIFT ASSEMBLY

1 4177943.17 WLDMNT-LIFT ARM ASSY 1

(INCLUDES ITEM 11)

2 4172020.7 PLATE-LOWER AXLE SUPPORT 1

3 64229-05 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 3

4 64123-31 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X3 2

5 29-045 GREASE FITTING 1/4-28 45° 2

6 2188155 GRIP-1/4 X 1 X 4-1/2 1

7 2308133 SPRING-EXTENSION 1

8 25-2503-6-6 FITTING 90 -6 M ORB X -6 M JIC 2

9 25-3903-6-6 FITTING 90  -6 MJIC X -6 F.JIC 1

10 64123-49 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X1/2 1

11 85010N ZERK  1/4-28 STR SELF TAP 2

12 64006-01 LOCKWSHR-1/4 HELICAL 1

13 515268 BUSHING-.328X.500X.265 3

14 4172556.7 HANDLE - LATCH RELEASE 1

15 4172780.7 LINK - LIFT/LATCH ASEMBLY 1

16 4173074 CYLINDER 2-1/4 X 5-1/2 IN HYD. 1

17 4172736 SPACER-CYL .515 X 1.0 X 1.295 1

18 4173500 SPACER-ARM .515 X 1.0 X 1.530 2

19 64123-72 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X2-1/2 1

20 64163-104 WSHR-.271/.291X1.240/1.268X.12 1

21 64262-007 BLT-FLG HD 5/16-18 X 1 3

22 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 3



74

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 20

SEAT ASSEMBLY

20

17

22

21

23

8

12

14

11

13

9

20

16

2

24

26

25

10

4

5

7

6

1314

9

21

2223

28

19

18

3

15

1

27

27

6



75

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 20

SEAT ASSEMBLY

1 4174988.7 WLDMNT-SEAT PLATE 1

2 4173106.7 BRKT-SEAT BASE 1

3 4174934.17 PLT - SLIDER, SEAT LATCH 1

4 4143354 BUMPER-RUBBER 2

5 4176573 SEAT-BLACK,GREY W/RED STITCH 1

INCLUDES ITEMS 8 & 9

4176374-01 S-BACK ASSEMBLY

4176374-02 S-CUSHION ASSEMBLY

4176573-02 S-WLDMT, SHELL

6 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 4

7 64123-07 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X1-1/2 2

8 4124009 SWITCH-SEAT 1

9 4176573-01 TRACK-7” SLIDING SEAT 1

10 64151-18 NUT-HEX  3/8-16 CTR LOCK 2

11 64123-87 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1-3/4 2

12 4143068 JUMPER  SEAT SWITCH 1

13 4170488 SEAT BELT 1

14 4173449.7 FLAT-EXT. SEAT BELT 2

15 C100034 SPRING, CLUTCH CABLE 2

16 64141-4 NUT-WLF 3/8-16 4

17 64139-18 BLT-WLF 3/8-16X1-1/4 4

18 64262-007 BLT-FLG HD 5/16-18 X 1 4

19 819337 BUSHING 4

20 64229-05 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 2

21 64018-6 BLT-CRG 1/2-13X1 2

22 64151-26 NUT-HEX 7/16-20 NYLON 2

23 64123-05 BLT-HEX 1/2-20 X 1-1/2 2

24 64006-05 LOCKWSHR-1/2 HELICAL 2

25 64123-73 BLT-HEX 1/2-13X1 2

26 64141-6 NUT-WLF 5/16-18 2

27 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 8

28 64163-19 WSHR 33/64X1-1/4X12GA 2



76

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 21

DECALS

FAN
RELAY

STARTER
RELAY

LIGHTS & ACC
RELAY

ENGINE
RELAY

SAFETY SHUTOFF
RELAY

A1

75-75125

COOLING FAN

ACCESSORY

ENG & FUEL PUMP

NOT USED

LIGHTS

PTO

IGNITION STARTER

A1

75-75125

30A

25A

20A 15A

10A

10A

10A 5A

1

2

3

4

5

10 9

87

ARTICULATING

O S C IL L AT IN G

11

12

6

4177170
4177169



77

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX

DECALS

FIGURE 21

1 4177170 DECAL-45DX RELAY 1

2 4177169 DECAL-450DX FUSE 1

3 4176563 DECAL-450DX HOOD LEFT 1

4 4176564 DECAL-450DX HOOD RIGHT 1

5 4173920 DECAL-450 SIDE PANEL RIGHT 1

6 4173919 DECAL-450 SIDE PANEL LEFT 1

7 4176565 DECAL-450DX FUEL TANK 1

8 4176566 DECAL-450DX BATT COMP 1

9 4167336 DECAL-STEERING WHEEL 1

10 4175622 NAMEPLATE-450 GRILL 1

11 4167282 DECAL- 4X4, STEINER 2

12 4167312 DECAL-STEINER 2



78

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 22

DECALS

AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH:
- DO NOT OPERATE UNLESS TRAINED.
- DO NOT OPERATE UNLESS GUARDS, SHIELDS, AND INTERLOCKS
  ARE IN PLACE AND WORKING.
- USE EXTRA CAUTION ON SLOPES AND WHEN OTHERS ARE PRESENT.
- STOP ATTACHMENTS AND DRIVE DOWN SLOWLY IF MACHINE SLIDES
  OR STOPS GOING ON SLOPE.

BEFORE STARTING:
- READ AND UNDERSTAND OPERATOR MANUAL AND LABELS.
- WEAR HEARING AND EYE PROTECTION.
- REPLACE LABELS AND OPERATOR MANUAL IF LOST OR DAMAGED.

WARNING

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA
- Lea y entienda el manual del operador y las 
  etiquetas.
- Pide que alguien lea y explique el manual y las
  etiquetas a usted si usted no lee Inglés.
- Use protección ocular y auditiva.
- No haga funcionar sin los protectors en su lugar.
- Mantenga las manos, pies y ropa alejandos 
  de las piezas móviles.
- Pare el motor antes de dar servicio.
- La gente a más durante la operación. 4167303

4167310

WARNING

  MACHINE CAN TIP OR LOSE TRACTION ON SLOPES

  - USE REAR WEIGHTS WITH ATTACHMENTS
  - SEE ATTACHMENT MANUAL FOR CORRECT NUMBER OF WEIGHTS.
  - REMOVE WEIGHTS WHEN FRONT ATTACHMENTS ARE REMOVED.

4163040

-  ROTATING PARTS.
-  DO NOT OPERATE WITH 
   COVER REMOVED 2000577

USE
 O

F 
O

TH
ER

 FL
UIDS WILL VOID W

ARRANTY

AN
D 

M
AY

 DAMAGE SYSTEM

FILL
 W

IT
H 

ST
EI

NER HYDRAULIC FLUID ONLY

4167299

1

2

3

4

5

13

12

10

9

8

7

11

6

4167304

AUXILIARY FRONT LIFT
F L O A T

D O W N

H O L D

U P
4173965

-BE AWARE OF YOUR WORK AREA BEFORE OPERATING
 THIS EQUIPMENT. 
-WATCH FOR HIDDEN HAZARDS.  SNOW, LEAVES, AND
 SIMILAR DEBRIS CAN CONCEAL HIDDEN OBSTACLES
 THAT CAN, WHEN HIT, CAUSE THIS UNIT TO STOP 
 SUDDENLY.
-IF YOU ARE NOT FAMILIAR WITH YOUR WORK AREA, DRIVE 
 SLOWLY AND BE PREPARED FOR SUDDEN STOPS.

4174378

4173980

SLOW DOWN AND USE CAUTION ON
ROUGH, UNEVEN OR STEEP TERRAIN

CONSULT OWNER’S MANUAL
BEFORE TOWING UNIT.

SERIOUS DAMAGE TO HYDRAULIC
SYSTEM MAY RESULT .

TO CHECK OR ADD
FUEL
-Do it outdoors.
-Stop engine. Allow to
 cool.
-Do not smoke.
-Clean up spilled fuel.
-Do not overfill.
-Fill to one inch below
 bottom of filler neck.

2000570



79

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 22

DECALS

1 2000570 LABEL-WARN FUEL PICT. 1

2 2000577 LABEL  WARNING 2

3 4174378 DECAL-CAUTION, SUDDEN STOP 1

4 4167299 DECAL-FLUID FILL, STEINER 1

5 4173980 DECAL-TOWFLUID WARN 1

6 4167304 DECAL-BELT TENSION 1

7 4167303 DECAL-WARN/INSTR 1

8 2000590 LABEL  WARN BATTERY 1

9 4163040 LABEL-WEIGHT WARNING 1

10 4167310 DECAL-PARKING BRAKE 1

11 4173965 DECAL-LIFT/AUX CONTROLS 1

12 4173928 DECAL-DASH,STEINER RH 1

13 4173927 DECAL-DASH,STEINER LH 1



80

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 23

TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY



81

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 23

TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY

1 4176572 TRANSAXLE-SINGLE SPEED 1

2 89-008 SEAL-OIL 1.0 ID 1

3 51-792019 PIPE PLUG-3/8 INT W/MAGNET 1

4 51-780045 WASHER 1.002ID .016W 2

5 51-780012 BEARING-THRUST 1.002 .0781 1

6 51-792067 BOLT-HEX HD 5/16-18 THD 13

7 51-792011 LOCKWASHER .375ID 6

8 51-792010 PLUG-PIPE 3/8-18 1

9 89-006 SEAL OIL 1.125 ID 2

10 51-792101 BOLT-HEX HD 3/8-16 2.75 6

11 51-780125 BEARING-BALL 1.5743 ID 2

12 51-786096 PIN DIFF 2600 1

13 51-792116 PLUG-PIPE 1/4-18 2

14 51-780156 WASHER TABBED THRUST 2

15 51-778157 PINION-BEVEL 10T STL 2

16 51-776120B SHAFT-OUTPUT 2500 13T 1

17 51-778087 GEAR-BEVEL 30T STL SER 1

18 51-778088 GEAR 16 TOOTH 1

19 51-778102 GEAR-SPUR 16T 1

20 51-778103 GEAR-SPUR 35T 1

21 51-786026 PIN-DOWEL 5/16 X 3/4 2

22 51-780157 WASHER 1.002ID .058W 3

23 51-778158 GEAR-BEVEL 16T STL 2

24 51-778156 S- RING GEAR 47T 2600 1

25 51-788058B GASKET 1

26 51-896094 SPACER-1.015 X .864 1

27 51-776213 SHAFT-COUNTER 2600 1

28 51-778160 GEAR-SPUR 27T 1

29 51-786098 BLOCK-DRIVE 2

30 51-774486A DIFF CARRIER AND WSHER 1

31 51-774490A DIFF CARRIER AND WSHER 1

32 51-776491 SHAFT-BRAKE 2600 1

33 51-772164 TRANSAXLE CASE  W/BRNGS 1

34 51-770153A CASE ASSY. W/BEARINGS 1



82

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 24

HYDRAULIC HOSES / SCHEMATIC

EXPANSION  
TANK 

25 MICRON 
SUCTION 
FILTER 

OIL 
COOLER 

FRONT  
MOTOR 

FRONT  
TRANSAXLE 

REVERSE 

FORWARD 

HYDROSTATIC 
PUMP 

GEAR  
PUMP 

REVERSE 

FORWARD 

STEERING 
CYLINDER 

CONTROL VALVES 

ACC  
COUPLERS 

1 

2 

3 6 

5 

7 

8 

4 

11 

10 
12 

13 

15 
19

 16

 

17 

18 

20 

9 

LE
FT 

R
IG

H
T 

LOWER 

RAISE 

RAISE 

LOWER 

LO
W

ER 

R
A

IS
E 

R
A

IS
E 

LO
W

ER 

REAR  
MOTOR 

REAR 
TRANSAXLE 

FORWARD 

REVERSE 

R
IG

H
T 

LE
FT 

LIFT 
CYLINDER 

T P 

STEERING  
CONTROL  

UNIT 

T 
L 

P 

R 

E 

14 

21 22 

23 
REAR FILL 

HOSE 



83

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 24

HYDRAULIC HOSES / SCHEMATIC

1 4166829-04 HOSE-3/8 CLEAR VENT X 47.00 1

2 4166829-04 HOSE-3/8 CLEAR VENT X 47.00 1

3 2692305-14 HOSE-#8 JIC/90 JIC X 26.00 1

4 4170463-01 HOSE-#12 JIC/90°JIC HP X 17.00 1

5 4167476-01 HOSE- #6, 6JIC/ 90 8JIC X 10.00 1

6 4174701-03 HOSE-3/4 VACUUM\ X 24.50 1

7 2692305-15 HOSE-#8 JIC/90S JIC X 11.50 1

8 4166841-01 HOSE-#6-6 JIC/45 JIC X 86.50 1

9 4166827-03 HOSE-3/4 VACUUM X 19.00 1

10 4166839-04 HOSE-#6 JIC/JIC X 19.50 1

11 4166840-01 HOSE-#6 JIC/90 JIC X 13.50 1

12 4177882 HOSE-#4-6 JIC/90 x 43.50 SLVD 1

13 4177881 HOSE-#4-6 JIC/90 x 38.50 SLVD 1

14 4169240-01 HOSE-#12 JIC/JIC X 86.25 1

15 4166840-02 HOSE-#6 JIC/90 JIC X 101.50 1

16 4177879  HOSE-#6-8 JIC/90 6 JIC-3/8 SLV 1

17 4166826-02 HOSE-#4-6 JIC/45 JIC X 75.50 1

18 4166826-01 HOSE-#4-6 JIC/45 JIC X 69.00 1

19 4166843-01 HOSE-#12 JIC/JIC X 70.50 1

20 4166841-02 HOSE-#6 JIC/45 JIC X 17.00 1

21 4166826-03 HOSE-#4-6 JIC/45 JIC X 93.00 1

22 4166826-03 HOSE-#4-6 JIC/45 JIC X 93.00 1

23  4174701-01 HOSE-3/4 X 15.00 1

24* 4167801-01 FITTING-3/4 BARB X 3/4 MJIC 1

25* 4167729 CAP-12 JIC 1

26*  108094-02 CLAMP-HOSE SAE 12  1

27*  11-017 SMALL HOSE CLAMP 1

28*  4167794-01 SLEEVING-.90 ID NYLON 38.00 1

29* 56-076-02 SLEEVING-1.53 ID NYLON 60.00 1

30* 4167477-01 SLEEVING-2.38 ID NYLON 42.00 1

*NOT ILLUSTRATED



84

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 25

REAR ELECTRICAL

321
4 5

3
SEAT

SWITCH

A
B

2
FUEL

PUMP

TO WEIGHT 
TRANSFER 
HARNESS
4173889

A

B

A B TO FUEL
SENDER
HARNESS
4173542

GND 
FUEL PUMP

5
TAIL 
LIGHTS

TO
FRONT

HARNESS

4
SEAT
SWITCH
JUMPER

A

B

TO REAR
HARNESS
4173540

7
FUEL

SENDER

10
TERMINAL

COVER

8
GROUND

 STRAP

9
RED

 BATTERY
 CABLE

11
BLACK

 BATTERY
 CABLE

12
 BATTERY

1
REAR
WIRE

 HARNESS

6
FUEL
SENDER
HARNESS



85

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 25

REAR ELECTRICAL

1 4173540 HARNESS-REAR, COMMON 1

2 4167706 FUEL PUMP-ELECTRIC 1

3 4124009 SWITCH-SEAT 1

4 4143068  JUMPER SEAT SWITCH 1

5 4173543 TAIL LIGHT-LED 2

6 4173542 HARNESS-FUEL SENDER, COMMON 1

7 4166906 SENDER-FUEL LEVEL 1

8 4173541 HARNESS-HEADLIGHT, COMMON 1

9 4173204 HEADLIGHT-LED 2

10 2308095 COVER-TERMINAL 2

11 4173740-2 BATTERY CABLE 4GA 90IN LG BL 1

12 BATTERY 26-60 525CCA 1

OBTAIN LOCALLY



86

STEINER 
450DXFIGURE 26

FRONT ELECTRICAL

A

BD

C
E

TO
REAR 
HARNESS
4173540

10 1
20 11

9
GAUGE PANEL

C
B
A

E
F

D

6
SEAT SWITCH

DELAY
MODULE

A

BD

C
E

7
SOFT START

MODULE

8
CIRCUIT

BREAKER

ACCES 
PLUG #1

ACCES 
PLUG #2

4
PTO

SWITCH

3 2 1
45

9 8 7

5
LIGHT

SWITCH

TO GROUND

2
PTO 
CLUTCH

DIODE TAPE
DN TO BRANCH

ENGINE
CONNECTOR

48

7

6

3

2

15

TO
HEADLIGHT
HARNESS
4173541

3
IGNITION
SWITCH

AB

11
NEUTRAL
PARK
SWITCH

FAN CONNECTION

10
THERMAL

SWITCH

17 30

19 AC
50

RELAY 
AND
FUSE
BLOCKS

2
3

7

1
FRONT

HARNESS
TO STARTER
SOLENOID

15 TACH HARNESS

A

B

18
HEAD

LIGHTS

17
HEAD
LIGHT

 HARNESS

NOT USED



87

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450DX FIGURE 26

FRONT ELECTRICAL

1 4173538 HARNESS-WIRE VANGAURD FRONT 1

2 4167497 CLUTCH-ELEC 225 1.125 WARNER 2

3 128010 SWITCH-IGNITION 1

4 2721505 SWITCH-PTO 1

5 31-051 SWITCH-V SERIES ON/OFF 1

6 2188154 MODULE-DELAY 1

7 4165343 MODULE-SOFT START 1

8 48524 CIRCUIT-BREAKER 40A 1

9 4165343 GAUGE -PANEL, VANGAURD CARB 1

10 4176817 SWITCH-TEMP 130F  - 1/2 BSPP 1

11 38382 SWITCH-N.O. (NEUTRAL PARK) 1

12* 2720949 PIGTAIL-CLUTCH 1

13 4173755 RELAY-SPDT MICRO ISO 280 1

14* FUSES (OBTAIN LOCALLY) 8

15 4177086 HARNESS-TACH SIGNAL 1

16* 2308095 COVER TERMINAL 1

17 30-291 STRAP BRAIDED GROUND 1

18 4167293-4 CABLE-BATT POS 98IN RED 1

*NOT ILLUSTRATED



88

STEINER 
450DX

Starter

sol 

40 Amp 
Circuit Breaker 

OFF                  M+G 
RUN             B+L 
START             B+L+S 

M
B

L

G
S

87A nc

85

30 com87 no

86

Safety Shut Off Relay 

Seat Switch 
Delay Module 

1/

Engine Relay 

85

30 com
87 no

87A nc

86

86

30com
87 no

87Anc

85

Starter Relay 

Clutch 

Soft Start 
 Clutch Module 

N.C. 
N.O. 
COM 

5AMP Fuse 

Dark Blue 

Lt Green 

10AMP Fuse 

(B+) 

Lights and 
Accessory Relay 

85 

30 com
87 no

87A nc

86 

Fuse Block Relay Block 

Grey 

Blk/Yel 

86 

30com 87 no
87Anc

85 

Fan Relay 

10   20 

8 H   7   6  5 E 

4 D   3    2  1 A 

Engine Connector 

Not Used

Dark Green/Yellow 

Red 

Oil Temp Switch

White/Black

Red 

Red 

Red 

Red 

15AMP Fuse 

30AMP Fuse 

10AMP Fuse 

25AMP Fuse 

10AMP Fuse 

15AMP Fuse 

Light Green/Black 

White 
Dark Blue/White 

Fan Connector 

PTO Switch 

Light Blue/Black 

Purple

Brown/Yellow

Parking Brake 
Switch (N.O.) 

Gauge Cluster 

3 Fuel Sending Unit 

5 Tach Signal 

Tan 

Not Used 
20 Dash Lights 

13 Parking Brake Light 

12 PTO Light 

11 Low Oil Pressure Light 

Brown

2 Ignition B+ 

Tail Lights 

Fuel Sender 

Fuel Pump 

Pink

Brown

Break Out 
Connector 

1     11 

Seat Switch 
(N.O.)

Headlight 
Harness 

Yellow Yellow

Yellow/Black 

Light Switch 

Accessory Plugs 

Brown

White 

Red 

Black/White 

Blue/Red 

Red 

Black 

White/Black White/Black

White 

FIGURE 27

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC



89

STEINER
450DX

Starter

sol 

40 Amp 
Circuit Breaker 

OFF                  M+G 
RUN             B+L 
START             B+L+S 

M
B

L

G
S

87A nc

85

30 com87 no

86

Safety Shut Off Relay 

Seat Switch 
Delay Module 

1/

Engine Relay 

85

30 com
87 no

87A nc

86

86

30com
87 no

87Anc

85

Starter Relay 

Clutch 

Soft Start 
 Clutch Module 

N.C. 
N.O. 
COM 

5AMP Fuse 

Dark Blue 

Lt Green 

10AMP Fuse 

(B+) 

Lights and 
Accessory Relay 

85 

30 com
87 no

87A nc

86 

Fuse Block Relay Block 

Grey 

Blk/Yel 

86 

30com 87 no
87Anc

85 

Fan Relay 

10   20 

8 H   7   6  5 E 

4 D   3    2  1 A 

Engine Connector 

Not Used

Dark Green/Yellow 

Red 

Oil Temp Switch

White/Black

Red 

Red 

Red 

Red 

15AMP Fuse 

30AMP Fuse 

10AMP Fuse 

25AMP Fuse 

10AMP Fuse 

15AMP Fuse 

Light Green/Black 

White 
Dark Blue/White 

Fan Connector 

PTO Switch 

Light Blue/Black 

Purple

Brown/Yellow

Parking Brake 
Switch (N.O.) 

Gauge Cluster 

3 Fuel Sending Unit 

5 Tach Signal 

Tan 

Not Used 
20 Dash Lights 

13 Parking Brake Light 

12 PTO Light 

11 Low Oil Pressure Light 

Brown

2 Ignition B+ 

Tail Lights 

Fuel Sender 

Fuel Pump 

Pink

Brown

Break Out 
Connector 

1     11 

Seat Switch 
(N.O.)

Headlight 
Harness 

Yellow Yellow

Yellow/Black 

Light Switch 

Accessory Plugs 

Brown

White 

Red 

Black/White 

Blue/Red 

Red 

Black 

White/Black White/Black

White 

FIGURE 27

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC



90

STEINER 
450 DX

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

FIGURE 28

ROPS

7
5

6

11

14

12

8

13

2

9

10

3

4

1

1 4160347 DECAL-FOLDING  ROPS 1

2 4167350-01 PLUG-3/8 2

3 4162878 WASHER--.500 EPDM 2

4 4162879 PIN-HITCH 1/2 X 2-3/4 2

5 4160348 WSHR-FORMED RETAINER 2

6 64123-31 BLT-HEX 1/2-13 X 3 2

7 64151-7 NUT-CL 1/2-14 2

8 64018-11 BLT-CRG 1/2 -13 x 3 4

9 64229-05 NUT-1/2-13 NYLOCK 4

10 4162880 LANYARD-NYLON 10” 2

11 64163-54 WSHR-1/2 FLAT 4

12 4167350.7 ASSY-ROPS BARS 1

13 4160343 BUMPER-RUBBER W/ FLANGE 2

14 4167350-02 PLUG-2” SQUARE 2



91

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450 DX

91

DUAL WHEEL KIT

FIGURE 29

3

4
5 7

1

2
1

6

8

9

10, 11, 12, 13

75-71200   DW200-DUAL WHEELS, 440 FLD TRX
1 64187-02 S-NUT-WHEEL 7/16-20 40

2 4166975.7 WLDMT-BASE, DUAL WHEEL 4

3 4177058 S-WLDMT EXTNSN, DUAL WHEEL 4

4 4167376 ROD-DRAW, DUAL WHEEL 4

5 64061-39 ROLLPIN-1/4 X 1-1/8 4

6 4167375.7 PLT-GUIDE, DUAL WHEEL 4

7 64006-20 LOCKWASHER-HELICAL, 7/8 I.D. 4

8 64123-89 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X3/4 8

9 64229-01 NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 8

10 4167168 WHEEL ASSY-FIELD TRX22X12.0-10 4

4167168-01 TIRE-FIELD TRAX 22X12-10 4

4167166-02 RIM-10X8.5 5BLT WHT 4

OPTIONAL 
ACCESSORY



92

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER 
450 DX

 (75-71204) WB201 WEIGHT KIT

FIGURE 30

1	 62-540.7	 50# TRACTOR BALLAST WEIGHT	 4

*NOT ILLUSTRATED

1

OPTIONAL 
ACCESSORY



93

ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY ITEM	 PART NO.	 DESCRIPTION		 QTY

STEINER
450 DX

1	 4167424.7	 WLDMT-3IN WHEEL EXT	 4
2	 64187-02	 NUT-WHEEL 7/16-20	 20

*NOT ILLUSTRATED

EXISTING HARDWARE

1

2

(75-71206) WS200-3" WHEEL SPACER KIT

FIGURE 31

OPTIONAL 
ACCESSORY



SCHILLER GROUNDS CARE, INC.
ONE BOB-CAT LANE
P.O. BOX 469
JOHNSON CREEK, WI 53038
920-699-2000
www.schillergc.com ©Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. 2010


